An introduction to Mr. James Anderson's Diplomata Scotiae. To which is
[sic] added notes, taken from various authors, and original manuscripts /
By Thomas Ruddiman.

Contributors
Ruddiman, Thomas, 1674-1757

Publication/Creation
Edinburgh : Printed for and sold by Charles Herriott ..., 1773.

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/t3xrrq2g

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/























































et ]
of his inclination puthed himon, to fet agoing a
greater work, which would fhow to his readers,
the honour and dignity ef his native country Scot-
land.

But, he was not ignorant, that he was pmjfc-
ting a thing, not only difficult to himfelf, but alio
of greater expence, than his {mall ﬂ:}rtune could
allow ; he did not undertake the tafk, till he im-
parted the reafons of his defign, firft to his friends,
and then to the {tates of parliament. To whom,
our author’s defign appeared fo ufeful and honour-
able, that imvmg confidered it dmgeutly, they
encouraged him to execute it with expedition ;
having propofed to him no defpicable reward.

;14 18

You have now had, reader, the occafion and
the begrrnrcr of this Lndertah-}g The next
thing is, to take a view of the feveral parts
of the work, and what this gentleman rerulved
with himfelf to execute on each head.

At the firft, it iy probable, that Mr Ander{on
propofed nothing elfe, than to exhibit {fome {peci-
mens of charters granted by the ancient kings of
Scotland, and by others, formed as like the wrie
ting of the original as was poflible ; and on the
oppofite page, copies of thefe originals exprefled
in modern characters, all fkilfully engraved on
copper plate. To which, laftly, he {ubjoined the
various characters, and contractions or abbrevia-
tions ufed in thefe times; to facilitate the reading
of all inftruments of this kind. I believe the au-
thor at firft, had fettled this as the bounds of his un-
dertaking ; but afterwards, partly induced by the
thorongh knowledge of the {ubjet, partly by the
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“fallen charters among us; but I have done it for
“two reafons. Firft, That I might fhow, that it
has not happened by the floth or ignorance of my
countrymen; (which many are perfuaded of) but
by our lamentable fate, that {o few of the more
ancient monuments of our nation now are extant,
And next, that I might incite, as much as I could,
our countrymen to preferve thefe that do remain,
with the greater care; and to exhibit to public
-view, others which lie hid in the cabinets of pri-
vate perfons, at home and abroad, for the honour
-of the kingdom and public benefit. This was the
f{cheme principally propofed by Mr Anderfon; who
Jaboured with fo great diligence to difcover them,
and to illuftrate our affairs ; that what he could not
“find at home, he {ought for abroad, and fearched e-
very where. It is not our bufinefs, in this place, to
fpeak of his collettions which he made, to clear up
the moft intricate hiftory of Mary queen of Scots.
‘It more nearly concerns our purpofe, what he him-
felf tells in his treatile on the independency of the
-«crownof Scotland: thathe hadreceived and publifh-
ed from the chartulary of Durham, to which he got
eafy accefs, with the greateft genercfity, the o-
riginal charters of three of our kings, Duncan II.
Edgar, and Alexander I.; originals of which,
could be found no where elfe, and which are ex-
hibited firft in his colletion. And from hence a-
rifes another argument, confirming that which we
faid before ; wiz. That the origin of charters was
more ancient than the eleventh, and I add, than
‘the tenth century. Since it cannot be doubt-
ed, but that thefe three princes had granted very
many more charters, befides thefe few which we
owe to foreigners, in the {fpace of 30 years; for
fo many years elapfed betwixt 1093, in which
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““pifcopal fee was firft fettled by the fame Mal-
“¢ colm at Murthluch,” &c. But all cur hiftorians
bear witnefs, that Malcolm II. not III. was fon
of Kenneth III. laft of that name, king of Scot-
land. It is not to be denied, that this is faid to
have been done in the year 1070, but Sir James
Dalrymple prefumes this proceeds from the mif-
take of the writer of the manufcript, who has put
1070 for roro, that the year 1o1c corre{ponds
with the 6th year of the reign of Malcolm II. in
which this charter was granted; but the year
1070 falls not unto the 6th but 13th of Malcolm
IIL ; fo that if the year of Chrift, correfponding
to the 6th year of Malcolm 1II. was to have been
marked, it ought to have been written 1063, not
1070. I omitother reafons brought by that gen-
tleman for his opinion, as of lefs weight; I on-
Iy add this, that the tranflation of this bifhopric,
by our David I. to Aberdeen, and the endow-
ment with ample privileges and rents, feems to
have been the reafon why the fmall beginning
thereof, at Murthluch, has been mentioned by -
our writers.

XII.

I muft confels, two diflicnities occur to me on
this {ubjeét. Firit, That before the tranflation of
this blﬂl(}ps {ee to Aberdeen, there are only
mentioned three bifhops, Beyn or Beanus, (un-
der whom, in the above-mentioned charter, 1t is
faid to have been founded,) and Donertius, and
Cormachus. Neither does it feem probable to
fome, that three bifhops, in a continued {eries,
thould have prefided in the church of Murthluch,
from 6th of Malcolm 1. to the beginning of Da-
vid L. that is, from 1010, to 1124, by this means,
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ver ufed, unlefs in matters of lefler confequence,
and which required inftant execution. Thence,
fome charters of the kings of France feem to be’
fufpicious; chiefly from this, that they end by this
form of words. I muft confefs there arifes a great
prejudice from this teftimony of {o great a man, a-
gainft the authenticity of this charter ; but as it is of
that kind of proof called negative, nobody will e-
fteem it altogether invincible ; for fo many, and fo
various forms and cuftoms of {peaking and writing
have come'into ufe, and gone into difufe, that it
-can ﬂ:arceiy be afcertained what was or was
not received in one century, by any other me-
thod, than by comparilon with other writings of
the fame age. And fince there remains now no
other charters, except that one alone, concerning
which there is a doubt ; it {eems not juft or con-
{onant to reafon, to give judgment, or decide the
cuftoms of former by thefe of after times ; and
fo to determine concerning the authenticity of
inftraments written in {o diftant a peried ; add
to this, one thing worth obfervation, that it is
not likely, that the Scots in framing their char-
ters, fhould leave that plain and obvious cuftom
of writing, which they had feen prevail in e-
very inftance of charters of their own country,
and fhould adopt an unufual form, made ufe of
only by the Englith nation, if we are to credit
Mabilon. But this particular form was not fo pe-
culiar to the kings of England, but that the Scots
might not fometimes adopt it. For it appears
from Rymer’s Federa, that cur Alexander II.
and IIl. alfo John Baliol ufed this fame form {fome-
times in their letters. But we fhall leave this
fubject to the judgment of others more verfant
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©in monuments of antiquity, and pafls to other
matters.

XIIL.

‘The next thing that offers itfelf in this difguifi-
tion, is fome inftruments of the bithops of St An-
drews mentioned by our writers; which, if true
and genuine, carries back the ufe of charters among
us, not only beyond Duncan Il. that is beyond
the year 1094, but fome of them feem to go be-
vond even the age of that Malcolm II. ¢f whom
we have made mention above. Two of thefe
are mentioned by Sir James Balf:}ur, lynn'lcing
dt arms in Scotland, durmg the reign of Charles
I. who was aiktlled {earcher into antiguities. Re-
mains and fragments of the reft, appear to me to
be preferved in the book of the Priory of St An-
drews formerly mentioned ; of . both of thefe I
muit fpeak in their order.

And firlt, Sir James. Balfour, in the manu-
feript concerning the lives of the bifhops of St An-
:‘reg.ra, written with his own hand, preﬁ:rved in
the advocates library at Edinburgh, treating of
Kellach II. whom he makes.4th bifhop of that
place ; fays, he had feen a charter granted by
that bifhop to the Culdees of Lochlevin, in which
he calls himfelf Greateft Bifhop of the Scots. And
of Maldevin, ~who is placed 6th in order, he
writes, that he confirmed that donation granted
by his predeceflors to St Servanus, and to the
Culdees of Lochlevin. ¢ Of the patrimony of
¢ Portmohack and Kilgad, lying near the hofpital
¢ de fonte-Scotie, (Scotland well),” and adds, that
he in that Charter, calls himfelf the humble mini{-
ter ‘of the church of St Andrews. - Since our plan
requires, that we treat a little more dittin¢tly con-

cerning
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cerning both thofe charters, we then firft inquire

particularly into their authenticity, and then of the
time in which they were written.

XIV.

And firft, the teflimony of a man of probity
and learning, {eems {ufliciently to fatisfy us
from doubting of their authenticity. Sir James
Dalrymple formerly mentioned, endeavours to
render f{ulpicious the authority of the firft,
chiefly becaufe, that the title afflumed by the
bithop of Maximus Scotorum Epifcopus, is a title
more agreeable to a Roman pontift' than to a bi-
fhop of St Andrews; but this reafon, in my judg-
ment, ought to be efteemed as very weak, ra-
ther as nothing, to defiroy fo clear a teftimony:
for {ince, in ancient times, the bithops of St An-
drews werealways without controverfy, reckoned
to have held the firft place, that is, they were
efteemed higheft and greateft; what, pray,
fhould hinder them to afilume to themfelves the
prerogative belonging to fo great an office in their
- charters ! Surely, from the beginning of Chrifti-
anity, and the {preading of churches through the
world, it was well ordered, that {ome one bi-
fhop in each province, whofe more advanced age,
or the election of the reft, or which was moft u-
{fual, the rank of the city in which he had fixed
the fee, fhould intitle him to prefide over the reft
in calling of councils and fynods; who, for this
reafon, was called rirst or Primus, and was
acknowledged and honoured by his fuifragans, as
their head and chief. He was the fame called in
after ages, Archbithop, Metropolitan, and Primate.
But, that we may come clofer to the point, there
are other weighty documents, that this cuftom of
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¢ fhops, who are them/elves named from the place
‘¢ over which they prefide.”” Thus it is plain,
aviti not avitus, was infcribed on that Cafe, for the
word aviti refers to the word evangelii, not to Fo-
thadus ; who, if he himfelf had caufed write this
diftich, could by no means call himflelf avitus,
that is prgﬁ:z:.r or vetzflus, old or ancient. Whe-
ther primus or fummus be the foundeft reading,
it matters not; for the thing flill recurs to the
fame, whether of the two Fothadus be honoured
with. But, that the bithops of St Andrews, in anci-
ent times, were ufed to be called Swmimi, is put
beyond all doubt, by that remarkable epiftle
concerning the primacy of the fee of Yﬂrk in
Scotland, by one Nicolaws, to Eadmerus, é; the
grace q)‘" God, bifhaop elect of the fee of St
Andrews, written during the reign uf Alexan-
der I. in thefe words, ¢ The church of York
¢ gave up claiming the primacy of Scotland,
¢ which, how can it have ! when the bifhep of St
¢ Andrews is defigned Summus Pentifex Scote-
“¢ rum ; but he is not chief, unlefs he be above o-
“¢ thers; but he that is above other bitheps, what
¢¢ is he elfe than archbifhop? altho’ the barbarity
¢¢ of the nation know nct the honour of the FPa/s-
¢y, If ever, I{ay, the bithop of York had fuper-
¢ eminence over him who is called chief bifhop
¢ of his nation, he would now, not only be Metro-
¢ politane, buteven Primate of another kingdom.™
Moreover, from this epiftle, whofe author was
Nicolaus, prior of Wigorn, who died, as Wharton
thinks, in the year 1124 ; we have the ftrongeft
evidence, and by the by, almoft invincible, frem
an adverfary an Englithman, concernining the
immunity of the Scottith church, from the jurif=
ciftion of the church of York. For which reafon,
¥ wonder that Sir Robert Sibbald, in his book con-
cerning
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remonies of the Pagan gods being rejeted, and
the purity of the %hriitian religion protected,
or confirmed by laws through all the Roman em-
pire; the management of divine worfhip was
only permitted to men chofen and ordained for
that office, and the title of Pontifex Maximus, or
Summus, (high prieft) was transferred to the
firft Bifhops of each province. Thence the Ro-
man bifhops almoft always call themfelves Ponti-
fices Maximi, for many centuries back, in their
coins and inferiptions. But if thefe Roman priefts,
who for a long time arrogated to themfelves the
bithoprics of the catholic church, and therefore
called themf{elves peremptorily Pontifices Maximi;
why fhould it not be lawful for thefe who prefi-
ded over the bifhops, in each nation or province,
to call themfelves frequently Swummi vel Maxim:
(chief or greateft) bifhops of that nation or pro-
vince !  As to the bithops of the Scots, another
and particular reafon prefented itfelf, why fuch of
them as prefided over the reft, fhould take to
themfelves this title, was, that according to the
teftimony of all our writers, in thefe ancient times,
there were no certain bounds afligned to our bi-
thops, but each went about his office where occa-
fion offered : by which it happened, that he who
prefided over the reft in dignity, might the more
eafily be diftinguifhed from thofe, who were in
general called bifthops of the Scots, it feemed ne-
ceffary for him to take the appellation of Swz-
s or Maximus, 1 know, that in after times,
when each came to have his proper fee and ter-
ritory in Scotland affigned to him, that the bi-
fhops of St Andrews frequently were accuftomed
to ftile themfelves bithops of the Scots, omitting
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t'he word Maximus ((:hlef ) Of which thing, the
charters before written, in the regifter of St An-
drews, {o often cited, does afford inftances of Ro-
bert and Arnald, who flourithed under David I. In
which book, they whom we juft have mention-
ed, called themfelves fometimes bifhops of the
Scots, and fometimes Humiles Minifri, (humble
minifters) of St Andrews ; with which lait title,
their fucceflors were almoft always f{atisfied, till in
after times, the {fee of St Andrews was advanced to
the honour of an archbifhopric, (in the year 1472.)
The {fubfequent bifhops of this {ee, after the man-
ner of other archbithopsin the Chriftian world, took
ftill a more modeft appellation, and called them-
felves Humillimos(moft humble)fervants: although
in David I’s time, and {fome time after, the bi-
thops of St Andrews pleafed to defign themfelves
fimply bifhops of the Scots; that does not hin-
der, but that in very ancient times, which pre-
ceded thofe ages, when there was no certain
bounds deftined for going about their office,
he who excelled in dignity was honoured with
the name of Firft, Chief, or Greateft. But that al-
moft every | han:lle of duubt concerning this affair,
if poffible, may be removed, is done, by what
Hector Boece, writing concerning Kenneth II.
exprefsly informs us, in the following words,
““ He tranflated the bifhops feat, of the Picts,
¢ from the town of Abernethy, deftroyed with
“ fire and fword, to the St Regulus’s church.
¢ From thence, the church of St Andrews gave
 name to the town, and they called the officers
¢¢ who managed religious affairs, for a little time,
¢ the greateft bifhops of the Scots.” Spotifwood
and George Martin nf Cameron, affert the fame;
but Dalrymple cites Martin as relatmg this, and
tells
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tells, that he took from the {ame book, written

i Latin, what he had before cited, concernin
the bifhops and archbifhops of S5t Andrews. Laitly,
From what has been faid, It is moft likely, that
others befide Sir James Balfour, had infpeéted the
charters bearing the ftile of Maximus. But Dal-
lymple him{elf denies ¢¢ That he had {o bad an
¢ opinion of Balfour, {o as to think, that the
“ foregoing inftrument of Kellach had been
“ forged by him; on the contrary, he belie-
¢ ved, that a copy of it, or {fome writing con-
¢ cerning it, had been fcen {fomewhere by Bal-
€ four ﬂnly he {ufpeted, that the original
¢ charter itfelf was never {een by him, other-
¢ wife he would not be free of blame, who did
¢ not inform us more certainly of this matter.””
However this may be, it feems fufficient for
our purpofe, if it be allowed, that this inftru-
ment, whatever it be, or however written by
this bithop; did ever exift. Dalrymple does
not controvert the authenticity of the charter,
which Balfour fays was granted by Maldowine ;
only he again, from the moft modeft title of
Humble minifter of the church of St Andrews,
makes a handle of doubtabout the charter of that
Kellach, becaufe he affumes too arrogant a title.
But we have thown before, that the title aflumed
by Kellach in his charter, was by no means either
proud or arrogant, but true and proper, and
very neceflary for thefe times; nor ought the more
humble title, with which his fucceflors were con-
tent, to detract from its credit, Nor is this more to
be wondered at, than that, the Roman pontiffs, who
fometimes aflumed the proudeft, and even divine
hﬂnmui s, in their bulls, defign themf{elves the Ser-
D3 vants
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1 Fothad
2 Kellach, I.
3 Malifius, I

4 Kellach, II.

5§ Malmore

6 Malifius, II.

v Alwinus

8 Maldwinus
9 Tuchald
10 Fothald
11 Gregorius
12 Edmarus
13 Godricus
14 Turgotus
15 Eadmerus
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1 Hadrianus
2 Kellach, 1.
3 Malifius, I

5 Malmore
6 Malifius
7 Alwinus
8 Malduinus
¢ Tuchald
10 Fothadus
11 Gregorius
12 Turgotus
12 Godricus
14 Eadmerus

SroTISWOOD.

4 Kellach, II-.

BALFOUR.

Sfethad
Kellach, I.-
Kellach, II.
4 Malifius
5 Malifius
~ buinus.
6 Malifius, alfo
called Tu-
thaldus
7 Stothad, II.
8 Gregorius
9 Catharus
10 Edumarus
11 Godricus
12 Turgotus

Uy W o

Al-

In thefe catalogues, fome are altogether omit-

ted ; and others,

others placed

In an

two are made one;
mverted order.

laftly,
For 1if,

Spotifwood pafling by Fothad, names Hadrian in

place of him, firft bifhop

eaufe,

of the {ee, for no other
but becaufe Boece calls him the chief bi-

ﬂlﬂp of the Scots, who was killed by the Danes
in the ifland of May, in the year 872, during
the reign of our Conftantine 1I.; but, asin the
time of Conftantine II, the Scuts bithops had no
fixed fees, that Hadrian might have been one of
their number, and the chief, although he did nct
hold the fee of St Andrews, which ftriétly {peak-
ing, did not then exift. 2dly, Balfour makes
Malifius and Alwinus, (or Albuinus, as he calls
him,) alfo Maldwinus and Tuthaldus, all one and
the {ame bifhop, who are determined by Fer-
dun, Spotifwood, and others, to be differert

pe rions.,
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perfons. 3dly, Spotifwood gives Gregorius as, fuc-
ceffor to him, whom Fordun calls Cathre, and Bal-
four, Catharus, omitting Edmund, who is called by
them Edmarus or Edumerus. 4thly, The fame
Spotifwood, and alfo Martin, prefixes Turgot to
Godric, whom almoft all of them poftpone to
him; nor do writers differ lefs about the time
~when each entered his bithopric, and the nnmber
of years they gov erned the {'ee, as we fhall after«
wards fee.

XVL

That we may therefore, difcover the truth, or
{omething near the truth, among fo dlfferent and
contradi¢tory narratives; it is to be firft laid
down as a foundation, that fuch of our authors as
are priorintime, their authority is preferable in this
matter. Since therefere, Fordun, or his Continus
ator Bowmaker, preceded Spotifwood and his co-
.eval Balfour almoft 200 years; it is more becom-
ing, that we fhould follow the authority of the
former than the latter, in this difquifition ; unlefs
there be very weighty reafons to the contrary:
following, therefore, this rule, which no body
will deny is juft and equal, let us proceed to the
thing itfelf. ;
- And here, in the entry, no {mall dlﬂicuity
fents itlelf, that Fothad, who is firit in the lzﬂ: c-f'
Fordun, as bifhop of St Aﬂdrews, was driven out
‘of his {ee by king Indulphus, and is {aid to have li-
ved eight years after being deprived ; and yet the
fame Fordun, in another place, whom Winton
follows, makes Kellach, who is placed immedi-
ately after Fothad in the lift, I {ay, they make
him co-temporary with king Gregory. But as
Dalrymple rightly obferves, this can by no means

agree
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agree together, from this, that Indulphus not on-
ly was pofterior, but even is faid to have fuc-
ceeded to the kingdom 58 years after the death
of Gregorius, as all our hiftorians and Fordun
himfelf do agree; and from thence it is, Dalrym-
ple fays, he believes that this Kellach, who lived
mn the time of Gregory, was not bifhop but pref-
byter; and from the fame caufe alfo, it is, that
Spotifwood altogether omits him in numbering
over the bifthops of this fee. But there is 2 much
more eafy reconciliation of thefe matters; if we
fay that the order of bithops in this catacigue of
Fordun’s has been mifplaced, and that Kellach
was not the {fecond, but the firft bithop of St An-
drews; and the following things will confirm,
that this is not rafhly nor unreafonably offered
by me, | |

rit, Winton mentions Kellach, not as fecond
bithop, which Dalrymple f{ays, but mentions him
firtt bithop of St Andrews. B :

2dly, Fordun exprefsly fays, in the life of Gre-
 gorius, “ In his time, Kellach was bithop of Kil-
¢ reymon, i.e. of St Andrews, which was the
‘¢ ancient name of the place.” Which, if true,
he muft neceflarily have been prior to Fothad,
who lived in the time of king Indulphus, that is,
43 years at leaft after. _ |

3dly, What feems much ftronger in the book
of Coupar, the writing of which, as I think, is
of the age of our James I1. Fothadus is only placed
in the fecond place ; the words of which I have
thought proper to fubjoin, that every thing may
be as clear as poffible. ¢ It feemed proper to me,
““ to infert what concerns the bithops of St An-
¢ drews, fucceflively, from the time of king Ken-
# neth, firft monarch of both kingdoms, Piffiﬂé

an
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eﬁ writer had toward the prefbyterian party. But
{t is moft wonderful, that Fordun or Bowmaker,
and their aflociates, in whofe age this difpute con-
cerning church goverment was unknown, fhould
{uifer themfelves to be deceived with the ambi-

ity of the word primus ; more 'efpecially, as
a little before, that word is taken in the f{fame
fenfe, in which it is by the author, whoever he
was : for {o he {ays, ¢ When each of them, for the
¢ time, was reckoned not primas but primus et
€¢ precipuus in the kingdom ;”” for he fays, not as
primus, not that thefe blﬂmps of St Andrews
‘were not truly primates, thatis, held the prima-
cy above all the reft, but only that they. had not
as yet acquired that title of honour. . As to the
thing itfelf, it. cannot be from thence reafoned,
that becanfe Fothad is fliled firft of the bithops
of the Scots, that therefore there were no bithops
in Scotland before his time, no more than, that,
becaufe the poet Martial calls Salluft firft in the
Roman hiftory, that he is therefore the ancient-
eft writer of the Roman affairs; or from this,
that becaufe St Peter is called by St Matthew
the firft, we fhould thence infer, that he: was
chofen to that office before all others; when
many think, that his brother Andrew was called
upon as a difciple before him. Many even of thofe
who have rejelted the errors of popery, do ins
terpret, that by this word primus, certain pre-emi-
nence is meant to Peter in the college of the
apoftles. But laying afide thefe things..

Fourthly, That which puts this affair beyrmd
doubt, is a {mall, but by far the moft ancient
fragment of any ﬂf our writers now extant, en-
titled ¢ Excerpts from an ancient chronicle of
“ the kings of Scotland, from Kenneth MacAlpin
‘ E “ 1o
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provincial council 806 ; how long he lived is un
certain. i

II. Fothad, it is uncertain in what year he
was made bithop ; he was driven from his bifhop-
ric in the firft year of Indulphus, that is, the
year 852 ; he died in the firfk or fecond year of
king Duff, that is, 861 or 862.

I1I. Malifius, was chofen in the reign of Duf-
fus ; he held the bithopric eight years ; and died
under king Culen, about the year 87o.

IV. Kellach 1I. fon of Ferdlag, was elefted
bifhop about the year 871 ; confirmed, as is belie-
ved, by the Roman pontiff the fame year ; after .
he had holden the bifhopric 25 years, he died,
about the year 8¢6.

According to this feries, which if not the true
one, we doubt not, is nearer [the truth by
far than the reft; and it is evident, upon the
firft infpection, that the charter of Kellach II.
which Balfour fays he had feen, was written
before the year 896 ; and therefore, near one
hundred years older than the charter of Duncan II.
which is firft exhibited in Anderfon’s book of
Diplomata. -

XVII.

It remains next, I fhould add fomething con-
cerning the charter of bifhop Maldwin, mention-
ed by Sir James Balfour, and the age in which it
was written; but firft, before I come to it, I
hope it will not be foreign to the point, to
remark fome other miftakes, and thefe very
grofs ones, committed by the more modern
-of our writers, in framing the chronology of
the reft of the bithops of St Andrews, to Ro-
bert the {ucceflor of Eadmerus. And here, two
or three miftakes of Spotifwood offer themfelves,
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arifing from the former, (for error is never almoft
{inglé, but one draws after it a‘nnther,) for he, after
he gave Kellach a fucceffor, who, he {ays, was kill--
ed by the' Danes, in the year 872; and to this

again, (omitting Fothad) Malifius, then to Ma-
lifius I. Kellach II. as the prnpﬂrtmn of time {uits
him, writes, that Malifius I. lived in the time of
king Gregory, but Kellach, in the time of Con-
ftantine I1I; by which means, Kellach 1. (though
he does not affirm it) muft have lived during the
reign of Ethus the f{wift, or Conftantine Il :
but here, it is ealy for any one to perceive a
difcrepancy of the order of chronology, and con-
trary to the authority of the more ancient of our
writers ; and for that reafon, the beft authority,
viz. of Fordun, Winton, and chiefly that ancient
fragment, of which we {poke; whereby almoft 70
years are anticipated. From the fame foundatien,
it is, that a little after, treating of the fucceffors
of Kellach II. he produces nothing concerning the
firft five, Malmorius, Malifius II. Alwinus, Mal-
winus, fon of Giladris or Gilandris, and Tuthald,
unlefs it be giving their names; only he tells us,
that Alwin {at five years, and that in the time of
Tuthald, the controverfy concerning the celibacy
of the clergy was violently agitated about the
year 877 : and thefe {carcely agree among them-
{elves, far lefs with what we have related above.
Moreover, hurried away by the {fame miftake, he
makes Fothad, whom he places fucceflor of Tu-
thald, and the roth bithop of St Andrews, who
conciliated a peace betwixt Grimus and Conftan-
tine 1IV. difputing about the kingdom, that is a-
bout the year 894. Boece narrates the fame thing,
about a certain venerable and holy man, Fotha-
dus and from him, fo dﬂes Lefley and Buchanan ;

h ut
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but none of them calls this Fothadus bifhop of St
Andrews, for Lefley and Buchanan, calls him
{fimply bithop, but Boece calls him chief bifhop of
the Scots ; and by this defcription, feems to mark
him as bifhop of St Andrews. But whoever this
man was, or of whatever place he was bithop, he
muft have been different from him, who is num-
bered as 1oth bithop of that fee by Fordun, and
by Spotifwood himfelf’; for (befides, that the bi-
thopric of Kellach II. muit" be lmgthed to the
year 896) from what is to be found in Fordun,
and the ancient fragment, there are five bifhops
placed betwixt him and this Fothad by Spotif-
wood himfelf, »iz. Malmorius, Malifius II Al-
win, Maldwin and Tuthald, whofe chronclogy
muft fall far bE}FDHd the 894, if taken t{*gethu
What further fhows the grofs error thro’ all this
whole feries of Spﬁtlim ocd’s, is what is deliver-
ed by him concerning the next fucceflor of Fothad ;
namely, this Gregorius is {faid by Spetifwocd, to
be elected and confecrated before the armies of
Danes or Norwegians were defeat by Malcolm II.
in the year 10103 but whole bifhopric is lengthen-
ed out by him to the beginning of William Ru-
fus’s reign, that is to To87: by this means, it muft
be faid, that this Gregory enjoyed this facred of-
fice, atleaft 77 years; which, fince, the like ne-
ver happened any where elle, nor ever was re-
lated or heard of before, it muft be efteemed to
be aflerted without evidence, and fo exceeds the
bounds of credibility. Certainly our more ancient
writers, are fo far from agreeing with Spotif-
wood in this point, that although they in fome
things differ among themfelves, yet all difagree
with him,
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gar’s reign, that is, in the year 1107 ; in which
year, Simnon of Durham, writes, that he was e-
le¢ted; and that he was confecrated in the year
1109, in which year, Fordun erroncoully places
his eledtion.

In the chronicle of the bithops of St An-
drews, given us by Winton, not only Gregory,
(whofe bithoprie, Spotifwood, as is above cbfer-
ved, prolongs beyond the ufual limits of human
life,) is omitted, but Cathre, Eadmarus, and
Godric, mentioned by Fordun; but that {eems
to be done by him, for this reafon, that all
thefe, though elefted, (yet probably, on account
of the controverfy being f{trongly agitated
betwixt St Andrews and York,) were not as
yet confecrated. Fordun exprefsly fays, that
all thefe died elect bithops. But there a flrange
inadvertancy of Spotifwood difcovers itfelfs for
he fays, that Grodric {fucceeded Turgot, and that
he anointed our king Ldgar, in the year 1098,
and yet plainly cﬁntradidmg himfelf; for by this
means, he writes, that his predeceflor Turgot,
held the fee 25 or 26 years, and died 1097; {o
it behoved to be, that he mult have got pofleflion
of that honour, {ix years before Edgar, (whom
he will have, to have been anointed by his {fuc-
ceflor Godric, in the year 1098,) and to have
-held: it after his death ten years; but it is clear,
from Simon of Durham, that Turget {at bifhop
in the vear r1o7, (that is, Gedric was bifthop
when Edgar died) and that he held the {ee, only
¢ight years, two months, and ten days. But the
author of the appendix, fubjoined to Spotifwood’s
hiftory, when he endeavours to reconcile thefe
‘matters, recedes very far frem the truth; for,
+he makes Turgot enter his bithopric aune 1063 ;

that
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that Gﬂdrm focceeded him 1098 ; to this Iaﬂ
Eadmerus 1oro, and to him again, Robert 1114 ¢
according to which calculation, Godricus is placed
after Turgot, whom he ought to have put before
him.

But the bithopric of Turgot, is antmpated 44
years; of Eadmerus, ten years, of Robert, eight
years ; when, it is plain, from undoubted docu-
ments, that Turgot was eleéted in the year 1107,
Eadmems 1120, and Robert 1122.

But leaving thefe; to return to our purpofe, the
chronology of the bithops of St Andrews from Kel-
lach II. compared- together, the following things
may be difcovered from our writer, now extant,
and others; concerning thefe bithops, from Kel-
lach II. to Robert, who fucceeded Eadmerus.

5 and 6 Malifius and Malmerius, from ¢g6
to 1031.
7 Alwinus; from 1031 to 1034
8 Maldwinus, from 1034 to 1061.
9 Tathaldus, from 1061 to 1065.
10 Fothaldus, from 1065 to 1077. {
11 Gregorius, 12 Catharus, 13 Fadmerus,
and, 14 Godricus, were eleéted; but di-
ed before their confecration, betwixt the
year 1077to 1107.

15 Turgotus, from 1107 to 1115,

The {ee vacant in the year 1120. _

16 Eadmerus, monk of Canturbery, fent for

by Alexander I. and chofen bifhop r120;
but, when the king would not allow him to
be confecrated by the archbithop of Can-
turbery, he retired in difguft to his own
country

17 Robert, prior of Scone, eleted 1122, but

not confecrated till 1128, without profef-
fion
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fion of obedience to Turftin, bifhop of
York, if we are to believe the Continua-
tor of Florence of Wighorn; though
Fordun fays he was confecrated two years
after his ele¢tion, thatis, 1125; and Dal-
rymple thinks it was done 1126, and thows
it could not be later than 1127.

| XVIII.

. I have remained the longer upon thefe obferva-
tions, not only that I might demonfirate, that the
ufe of charters was more ancient among us, than
fome, perhaps, have thought; but alfo, that I
might throw ﬂght on our hiftory, in fettling the
age and fucceflion of the bifhops of St Andrews,
and make it clearer than hitherto has been done.
To return to what I propofed in this difquifition ; it
appears, from what has been faid, that the charter,
which Balfour fays he faw, of Maldwin’s, was
granted betwixt 1034 and 1061; from whence,
it is likely, that another donation of the fame
Maldwin, of which, mention is made in the fo
often cited book of the priory of St Andrews,
in the following words, ¢ Maldwinus, bifhop of
¢ St Andrews, beftowed the church of Mark-~
¢ inth, with its whole land, honourably and de-
“ voutly on Gody and St Servanus, and the Ke-
¢ ledees of the ifland of Lochlevin, with the
¢ forefaid liberty.” I fay, that this charter was
committed to writing, and we may be allowed to
conjedture the fame thing concerning two other
donations granted to the fame monks, by the
pext fuccellors of MaldW‘m, wiz. Tuthald and
Fothad, mentioned in the fame book, which
are thuﬂ: ¢¢ Tuadal, bifhop of St ﬂndrews, be-
¢ ftowed the church of bccm}fn, on the forefaid
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¢ worfhip, for he granted perpetual priviledge
¢ to the church of God and ecclefiaftical perfons,
“¢ with the confent of his nobles, which was con=
¢¢ firmed by pope John VIII. who celebrated the
¢ fourth general {fynod of Conftantinople : for as
¢ yet, the church waskept under by fervitude, ac-
¢ cording to the rites obferved among the Piéts.”
That the priviledges and liberty granted to eccle-
fiaftics by king Gregory, was committed to wri»
ting, may be eafily believed, from what Fordun
fays, of their being confirmed by pope John VIIIL
who held the popedom from 872 to 882 : for,
fince, the confirmations of the Roman pontiffs in
thefe more ancient times, ufed to be completed
- only by certain letters called Bulls, there is
fcarce a doubt, but the things themfelves which
were to be confirmed, muft have been tran{mit-
ted to the pope in writing, for his confirmation,
If this be true, it is to be believed, that the cu-
ftom of writing charters prevailed among us even
in the ninth century. What adds {fome weight
m&m&his, is what is related by our
Buchanan of the {fame king Gregory, who, when
he had told, that he had revenged the injuries
done to the Scots by the Irith, and had under-
taken the tutory of their king, who was a boy,
immediately adds, ‘“ He exactted an oath from
‘¢ his nobles, that they would never admit any
¢¢ Englifh, Briton, nor Dane into the ifland,
¢¢ without a charter from him.”

2. The forefaid chartulary of St Andrews feems
to afford us another argument for this, but fup-
ported on lefs probability, in which we find it
written, ¢ Brude, {on of Dergard, who was lait
¢ king of the Piéts, according to ancient tradi-
§¢ tions, beftowed the ifland of Lochlevin on al<
gl T A% i 2 F 2 el R
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 mighty God, and St Servanus, and the Keledees
¢ hermits, refiding there and ferving God, and
¢¢ who are to continue to {ferve him in that ifland.”’
‘Which laft words {feem to infinuate, that this
grant was not made by words alone, but perfect-
ed by a fymbol of delivery, which was the cu-
{tom in very ancient times, before the invention
of charters, but likewife, that it was reduced in-
to writing, under form of an inftrument.  If then
the ufe of charters was received among the Picts,
that is, before the 842, (in which year, Thomas
Innes is of opinion, the laft king of the Pilts died,
or more rightly Fordun, before the 838,) it can
{carcely be doubted, but that the {ame cuftom ob-
tained at the fame time, among a people fo necar
neighbours, and otherwife fo clofely connected.
But that I may not diffemble any thing in this
matter ; it might happen, that this writer in gi-
ving this donation by Brude, might have followed,
in fome manner, the cuftom of his own time, in
which all alienations, of whatever moment,
were completed by the intervention of writing.
If this evidence feems to any one to be of lefs
weight, I will not difpute it: but what follows
in the {fame excerpts, feems to contribute to
ftrengthen my opinion, ‘“ And the forefaid Kele-
¢ dees, give the place with the cell to the bifhops
¢ of St Andrews, under this form, That the bithop
¢ fhould furnifh them meat and clothing ; and that
‘¢ no one might be ignorant, who beftowed that
¢ place upon the bithop, Ronn, monk and abbot,
¢ a man of admirable fanétity, firft granted that
¢ place, for a time, to the bifhop, viz. to Foth
¢ fon of Bren, who then was, and yet is of a
¢ famous and laudible life throughout all Scot-
“ land. The before mentioned bithop, gave his
LA ' . % ¢ benediction
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benediftion fully to all thofe who fhould ob-
“ ferve that agreement and friendfhip, entered
“ into betwixt the bifhop and Keledees ; and, on
“ the other hand, beftowed his curfe on all bﬂhﬂps
¢ who fhould Weaken orrecal the forefaid agree-
“ ment.” In this narrative, the words ( fub
tali forma) in fuch form, bears fome mark that
the agreement (for it is twice {o called) was re-
duced into the form of a charter, for the greater
authenticity. To the fame belongs the words
benedittion and malediction of the bithop; for then,
and long after, it was a {folemuity for the bithops

<
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to devote to curfes the violators of their charters, |

But what is chiefly to be here noticed is, that
bithop Fothath or Fothad, mentioned in this ex-
. cerpt, is the very fame, to whom the diftich
which we faid was inferibed on the caver of the
Gofpels, anciently preferved at St Andrews, does
belong, who was not firft, as Dalrymple would
have, but as we have fhown above, was {econd
bithop of that fee, and died azbout the year 861.
And that we may the more eafily believe, that
the ufe of charters was known among us in the
time of that Fothad, the diftich I have mentioned,
is a proof : for it is not improbable, that he, who
choofed to teitify to pofterity, that this {mall pre-
fent was made by him, by the infcribing his name
on it, would choofe to fecure by the help of let-
ters and inftruments, and hand down to pofterity
a thing of much greater moment. The fum of
twhat we have {aid above, recurs to this, that it
does not {eem at all difagreeable to reafon, to be-
lieve, that in the time ef Duffus and Gregm'ius,
perhaps of Kenneth II. that is, in the year 861,

876, and 878, the cuftom was not unufual of

cﬂnhrmmg agreements by the help of charters.
XX,

i, .
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The laft argument we fhall bring to fupport the
antiquity of charters among us, and carrying
back their origin a little beyond the ninth cen-

| Gl TR
that ancient league of amity entered into betwixt
Charles the great and our Achaius, in the year
791, or as others fay 792. We have it confirm-
€d to be true and genuine, from the undoubted
teftimony of writers of the fame age, or not
much later ; Fordun relates exprefsly, that it was
reduced into the form of an inftrument, as has
been noticed above, and what makes the thing,
moreover, very like to truth, is what is told by
Eginhard, a writer of that age, that there wasa
frequent correipondence of letters, betwixt
Charles the great and the kings of Scotland. For
fince the cuftom of compofing charters was intro-
duced among the Franks long before Charles the
great, it could {carcely happen, but that the Scots,
from this mntual correfpondence of letters, and
from the clofeft bond of a perpetual league, fhould
have learned fo ufeful and moit neceflary an in-
fticution, in all bufinefs of the greateft weight,
all of a fudden from the French. But, that we
may be the more inclined to believe this, is, that
the neighbouring Anglo Saxons, betwixt whom
and the Scots, there happened frequent vicifli-
tudes of peace and war in thefe times, did adopt
this cuftom farther back, if we are to believe their
writers in the feventh century. s |

XXI.
I muft now proceed to the {econd part of my
propofal, To explain in a few words the notable

i
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ufe to be made of charters, and chiefly, from the
{pecimens of thofe exhibited in Mr Anderfon’s
book. By the word Dirronmara, I here under:
ftand, not only thofe properly fo called, ifliied
by kings, popes, and other illuftrious men, which
we call otherwife letters patent, charters, or
bulls; but in a more extenfive {ignification, wri-
tings and inftruments of whatever kind, by which
conveyances of property and dominion, paétions,
contradts ; and in fine, by which the whole tran-
faltions of bufinefs among mankind are confirmed
and eftablilhed. The utility of thefe is twefold
the one primary, which may be called civil; thé
other fecondary, which may be denominated his
ftorical. - -

XX1.
The primary (which we have ealled civil, for

this reafon, becaufe it relates to the duties of

one citizen to another.) I{ay the ufe or ra-
ther the neceflity of thefe kind of writings
is fo much defufed every where, that fociety and
connections among mankind {feem to be fupport-
¢d and preferved in fome fort by them. When
indeed (as Saluft fays) ¢ Right and juftice obtain-
“ ed more by nature than by eftablithed law,”
among the rude mortals of ancient times, and
‘the fimple love of, and regard toright and juftice
were {ufficient to keep them in their duty ; there
was nothing elfe almoft requifite for eflablith-
ing pactions and covenants betwixt them, but
"words alone, or witnefles, or fome other tokens.
But after ambition, the defire of riches, and o-
ither wicked contrivances prevailed in the world,
tand mankind net content with their own, began
lto feize upon what belonged to others ; the

good
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goed who fiadied peace, juftice, and regularity,
when they found they were notable, by any o-
ther method, to reprefs the audacity and inju-
ries of wicked men, were obliged to have re-
courfe to armed force. Hence, they found it
neceffary to enter into public dcliberarions, to
enaét laws, and to eftablith tribunals. And fuch
laws, and penalties propofed to be inflicted u-
pon the violators of them; were no otherwife
promulgated at firft, than in an aflembly of the
people, by the fupreme magiftrate, or by a
herald appointed for the purpofe, viva voce;
without the {olemnity of writing. However, mn
procefs of time; when things were more {fettled
and certain, it became ufual among almoft all na-
tions, whofe manners were polithed by literature,
to lay before their citizens or fubjects, their laws
engraven on tables of {tone or brafs, or by fome o-
thér method of writing, to be read and underftood
by them: From the %ame reafon it is probable,
that not long after, the cuftom prevailed, that
all acts and bufinefles of greater moment, as well
public as private, were committed to writing,
in order that the certainty of affairs might be the
more firmly eftablifhed. It is unneceffary to men-
tion how many advantages flowed from this moft
wife inftitution ; fince there is no people, however
barbarous, to be found, who, if acquainted with
letters, may not reap fome benefit from it. Among
the more polite nations, the ufe .of them is fo
{pread far and wide, that not only the fortunes
of private perfons, but alfo the peace and fecu-
rity of kingdoms and public affairs, do altogether,
if not folely, depend upon the ufe of them.

XXIIL. -
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X X,

- Hitherto we have difcourfed concerning the
primary or civil ufe of writings; we muft next
fay fomething concerning their fecondary ufe,
which we cheofed to call hiftorical, the fubjeét
whereof is hiftorical narrations ; and this, altho’
inferior to the former, yet we may difcover its
very great utility. The moft learned, and the
wifeft men of all ages, have adorned hiftory
with fo much commendation, and have fet forth'
the advantages to be reaped from the reading of
it with fo much oratory, that for me to take
upon me its farther praife, would be to do a
thing to no purpofe. That moft ufeful and moft
pleafant of all things, hiftory, which the prince
of orators calls the witnefs of time, the light of
truth, the dire¢tor of human life, and the meffen-
ger of antiquity, borrows its principal credit and
authority from diplomas, 7. e. from the public and
private deeds of kings and of people. The mofit
learned men of this and the two preceding centu-
ries, as{oon as they perceived the accounts given
of aflairs carried on by their forefathers, either pol-
luted by the vanity of fables, or trufted to uncertain
rumours by the writers of them, or delivered down
involved inthe prejudice of parties ; to puta ftop to
the evil, and bring things to the fcale of truth,
they thought the only remedy was, to have re-'
courfe to the acts of princes, and other writings,
kept in public and private repofitories, as the moft
faithful and moft certain evidence of every hifte=
ry. "f?'ﬂr, as Mr Anderfon oblerves, < Of all
¢ proofs whatever, for fupport cf the truth of
¢ hiftory, ancient writings are the mofl appofite ;
¢ thele fpeck for themfelves, and have 1o need for
G “ any
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But, when Edward I. of England was chofen by
the Scottith nobility, as arbiter for deciding the
competition ; to pafs over the multiplicity of errors
of our writers, efpecially of George Buchanan, in
this matter ; there is, however, one in itfelf
more remarkable than the reft, and appofite to
our purpofe; wiz. That all our annals aflert, that
Edward, of the two principal competitors, Bruce
and Baliol, firft preferred Bruce, and promifed
him the kingdem of Scotland, under condition,
that he fhould acknowledge the fuperiority of the
kings of England, and fubject himf{elf to their fove-
reignty. But, when Bruce defpifed fo bafe a con-
dition, and fhould have anfwered, That he was
not {o defirous of a kingdom, as to diminifh the
freedom tranfmitted to him by his anceftors, for
* fuch a caufe ; and that Edward fhould have dif-
miffed him, and have fent for Balicl; but, that
he, more defirous of a kingdom, than of a good
name, had keenly fnatched at the condition of-
fered ; and by that means was advaticed to the
throne. But that the thing was quite otherwile,
and that all this narrative is falfe and made up,
the public aéts of England, preferved in the
tower of London, contiined in that noble trea-
fure of monuments relating to that kingdom, pub-
lilhed by Thomas Rymer, under royal authority,
fome years ago, do fhow. For, from thefe, it
does appear, that all the competitors, and fo Ro-
bert Bruce himfelf, the grandfather of him who
afterwards was king, did often acknowledge Ed-
ward of England to be fuperior lerd of Scotland.
There are two diplomas, wrote in the French
language, to the firft whereof, this title is pre-
fixed: ¢ Submiffion by the competitors for the
¢ crown of Scotland, of their rights to Edward L.
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XXV.

A tranfation no lefs remakable, affords a {econd
texample ; in which, by the intolerable inadver-
i tency of our hiftorians, to fay no worfe, that moft
tbafe f{tain is fixed upon the birth of Robert I
and, which waslikely a difgrace upon all his pofte-
rity ; and by that means, upon other moft illuftri-
\ous;  both royal and other families over Eu-
irope: wiz. All our writers with one accord, re-
{late, or rather contrive a fable, that Robert II.
irit king of the Stewart line, after he had begot
‘this Robert I1I. (which name he affumed, being
Afirft named Jehn, which he lzid afide and took
‘that of Robert,) I fay, after he had begot him
‘and his two brothers, Robert and Alexander, by
his concubine Elizabeth More, tock for lawful wile
Fuphan the daughter of the Earl of Rofs, and be-
‘got by her two fons, David and Walter, with
dome dauvghters; but in the third year of his
‘reign, when queen Euphan, and at the {fame time,

(as Buchanan adds) a nobleman of the name cof
| Giflard, in Lothian, to whom Elizabeth had
\been married, being both dead, the king joined
'his concubine in lawful wedlock, and preferred
ithe fons begotten by her before marriage, to the
 children by . Elizabeth More, in the fucceffion of
\the kingdom ; having legitimated them ; but con-
itrary to every law, divine and humane. But our
ilearned men have long ago evinced, that this whole
inarrative is a fiction, or rather a heap of ill digeft-
ted hies; and that from public charters and adis of
ithe kingdom. For, from thefe, it has been thewn,
tclearer than fun-fhine, 1720, That Elizabeth More,
'was firfl, not fecond wife of Robert 11. 2do, That
tfhe died, not only befere the beginring of his
o reign
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iecting our hiftory ; this fhall be furnithed from
ithe hiftory of James III. Moft of our hiftori-
@ans, among the firlt Buchanan relates, that this
tking, corrupted by the bad company of men
wof the loweft rank whom he had about him,
'while he followed their pernicious councils, did
zherifh ill-founded and unjuft fufpicions concerning
his brother Alexander duke of Albany, and other
Scots nobles; and from being a prince of a foft
temper, at firft; degenerated into a cruel tyrant,
and thereby having {tirred up the hatred of his
Tubjects againft him, was involved once and again
ina civilwar, and did at laft fall in battle by a moft
Heferved death. But by providence, it has come
o pafs, that the whole feries of this mournful tra-
gedy, delivered from the darknefs, in which
our hiftorians have involved it, is brought to
light, by the afliftance of thefe monuments ; for,
from that never enough to be commended rich
creafure of public Englith ads, it clearly appears,
that the origin of all thefe evils is to be attributed,
not to the wicked difpofition of our king, but to
the ambition of the duke of Albany, and a few of
the nobility ; who, ambitious of ruling, conipired
igainit the life of the king, For thefe groundlefs
‘ufpicions of the duke of Albany’s afpiring at the
crown, as Buchanan calls them, this treaty be-
iwixt him and Edward IV. of England, {fhows
were well founded. 'This treaty was entered into
troth and r1th of June, 1472, in which the duke
of Albany fliles himfelf ¢ Alexander king of
‘¢ Scotland, by the gift of the king of England :
'“ And {olemnly promifes, 10, That he would
' furnith as great fupplies as he could, againft
'“ whatever prince, and all mortals. 2do, That
'“ he would, within {ix months after he fhould
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prifoner, and fhut up in that caftle : which two
charters of this king do confirm; the one, by
which he gifts to Alexander duke of Albany, the
earldoms of Mar and Garrioch, with the addition
of this memorable caufe of 'granting, ¢ For li-
¢¢ berating our perfon from confinement from
¢ the caltie of Edinburgh, expofing his dignity
¢ and noble perfon to the moit grievous dangers
¢ of his life, from which infult, our perfon now
“ enjoys acceptable freedom™ ; the other, by
.. which, various privileges are granted to the
council and citizens of Edinburgh, chiefly, jurif-
dition to the provoft of being fheriff within the
limits of the city, becaufe they valiantly contri-
buted affiftance to his brother the duke of Albany,
in liberating him from the caftle of Edinburgh,
16th November 1482. But Buchanan adds, ¢ Al-
¢ though Alexander ftudied to foften the remain-
““ Ing grudge of his brother towards him, and to
¢ enter newly into favour by this good office ; yet
¢¢ the remembrance of old injuries prevailed more
¢ with aweak mind, than that of the recent good
‘ office done him,”” He further fays, ¢ That
¢ the calumnies of the enemies of Alexander,
¢ who daily accufed him of too much popularity,
“ and aflerted it as a certain proof of an attempt
“¢ at the fovereignty ; that he was made acquaint-
 ed by his friends, that defigns were in agita-
‘¢ tion at court againit his life, and that thereup-
¢ on he retired to England.” Thus far Bucha-
nan ; but we have fhown above, that thefe {u-
{picions were not groundlefs, but fupported upon
the moit certain credit: and as to the calumnies
of his enemies, that they were juft and clear, is
lain from this, that in the next month after the
}iing was brought out of prifon, viz. the 12th Ja-

ngar :{
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the fame public ats. The crime was objeéted to
James, by thefe very men who had lent hand to
the Englith, when they invaded Scotland with a
 hoftile army, by raifing a mutiny in the king’s
army ; by thefe very men, whorepeatedly had {ur-
rendered themfelves to the Englith, who had con-
firmed by an cath, that they would fubje&, as
far as in them lay, the kingdom to the king: of
England, and that they never would obey or fub-
mit to fames IV. or to any {prung from his fami-

ly.

XXVII.

Thefe few inflances, by way of {pecimen, were
thought proper to be adduced, that the utility of
charters and all kind of inflruments in correétin
hiftory might be expofed to view. But, befides
what has been f{aid, which refpe@ as it were
the nature and fubftance of hiftory itlelf, there
are innumerable other things which belong to the
outward appearance thereof, that is, incidents
and circamitances ; under which may be reckon-
ed, every thing which relates to chronology, geo-
graphy, genealogy, and heraldry. With how
many miftakes and blunders the negleét and igno-
rance of thefe fully the annals of” every nation,
but more efpecially our own, thofe too well know
who have applied themfelves to the ftudy of them.
But the moft certain, and the only way for difco-

‘vering and correcting ther, is by fearching into
ancient records.  But to omit others, how many
cerrors of chronology (properly the right eye, ag
, geography is called the left eye of liftory) are
1difcovered, which had been admitted by our an-
rcient hiftorians, but are now detected by more
imodern authors, by the affiftunce of thefe fame
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followers of a monaftic life; 7. e. men dedicated
to God and the meditation of heavenly things,
fhould, more than any other men, have given
themf{elves up to fabricate falfehcods of this kind.
But, as by this means, the mifchief increafed,
and does yet continue, {o that nothing almoft has
efcaped the poluted hands of {uch forgers and im-
poiters; the ingenuity and afliduity of learned
men cannot be enough commended, who in this,
and the two foregoing centuries, have applied
themfelves, vieing with each other, and, as if
by common confent, to ftamp the fterling value
upon what was true and genuine by pulling off
the mafk from every kind of forged writings,
This is neither the proper place, nor am I qua-
lified to name how many books of that kind pu-
‘blithed under a fpecious title, their induftry have
‘detedted and firipped of their fal{e colours. As
to diplomas and ancient charters, the matter is
 brought to this, by their accurate and furprifing
‘learning and fagacity, that the rules for diitin-
{ guithing true from forged ones, {eems to be re-
rduced to the form and nature of an art. In this,
tas in other arts, fome rules are laid down, by
ithe affiftance of which, all inftruments may be
Ibrought under examination, genuine may be di-
i{tinguifhed from thofe that are {purious, and thofe
ithat are undoubted, from the fulpicious ones. Of
tthefe rules fome are rather general; fuch as the
iform or thape of the letters agreeing or difagree-
ling with the age of fuch charters; a right or
‘wrong marking of the date ; the cuftoms, words,
tand forms of expreflion received in that age, or
twhich are unufual, &¢. Others are more parti-
teular, and te be fought from various circumftan-

ees and incidents, compared accurately among
themfelves
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athly, And laftly, To this charter is appended a
feal, bearing the arms of Scotland, i. ¢. or, a
lyon rampant with a double treflure, flowered
and counter flowered with flower-de-lis; from
which the proof of forgery is manifeft. 1. For
befides, as it may be doubted, if the appending of
{eals was in ufe at that time, either among us or
among our neighbours in England, it moft evi-
dently appears, from the feals of other of our
kings who followed after Malcolm 111. that on none
of them before Alexander II. whom we mention-
ed, or {urely before William his father, was the
national coat-armorial of Scotland, as juft now
defcribed, engraven: mereover, if we are to
believe the moft fkilful Writers on heraldry,
the cuftom of bearing national coats of arms was
{carcely brought into Europe, at leaft not among
the Scots, till the ninth year of Malcolm Il
7. e. the 1065 or 1066 of the Chriftian era.
From whence, by the by, it evidently appears,
the error of our hiftorians Boece, Lefly, and Bu-
chanan, who affirm, that one Hay, alow man, on
account of the celebrated viétory obtained over
the Danes at the village of Luncarty, principally,
by the bravery of him and his fons, was not only
raifed to great honours, and got many lands,
but alfo was prefented by Kenneth III. with
family arms, as is the cuftom of noblemen, a
fhield (argent,) with three fhields (or); which
arms, fays Buchanan, in my opinion, denotes,
‘that the public fafety was protelted by the fin~
gular bravery of three men in battle. But, that
‘our writers have been grievoufly miftaken in
‘this affair, appears plain from thence, that the
euflom of bearing coats armorial did no where
I take
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fguments which are repugnant to his purpofes,,
=and endeavours torally his difordered forces, and
7o defend, with all his might, the authenticity of.
thoth thefe charters of Malcolm 11I. and of Edgar,
tBut I here forbear to repeat his mean quirks and
itricks, as not deferving any anf{wer, and which
rwould only create difguft to my readers, and pro-
wceed to others.

XXXII.

In the third place, thefe charters of our kings
mre to be mentioned, ziz. of Robert I. David IL.
=and Robert lII. firft fabricated by that famous
forger John Harding, poetafter and Englifh hifto-
mian, and greedily taken hold of as genuine by
tAtwood, a man of the like impudence, to efta-
'blifh the Scottith homage. Tyrell takes notice,
rthat thefe charters with feals appended to them,
mre preferved in the chapter-houfe of Weftmin-
ifter in a large chefl, on which is infcribed the
mame Scotie, and copies of them are publithed
Hfor true charters, in a manufcript book in the ad-
wwocates library at Edinburgh, the title of which is,
Scottifh Tradts, wrote by an Englifiman about 150
jyears ago. Although this Hardwinhad obtained
Hrom Henry V1. of England a penfion of L. 24 per
wnnurz by royal grant, on record, and from that
weak prince’s minifter, who were either decei-
wed or inclinable to be deceived, for his induftry,
@s he gave out, in recovering out of the hands of
the Scots, with the greateft danger of his life thele
charters : yet, they bear fo many evident marks
wof forgery, that the moft clebrated Englith hiftc.-
wians Rymer, Tyrell, and the revered William
MNicolfon bithop of Carlifle, as confpicuous for the
dagacity of his manners as for his learning, do all
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*what a wonderful ignorance of our affairs difco-
wers itfelf at firft fight ? namely, that Robert II.
ccalls Robert Bruce formerly king of Scotland his
tuncle, but David lately king of Scotland, i. e.
'who immediately reigned before him, his nephew ;
‘When, on the contrary, it is manife{t, by every
thiftory, as well as from all the public adts of the
tkingdom, that Robert Bruce was father of Da-
wvid and grandfather of Robert II. and that David
rwas uncle to the latter, »iz. Robert II. But it
may be faid, that thefe are miftakes proceeding
tfrom the inadvertency of the notar, who in the
Hormer place puts mepotes for avunculi, and in the
datter avi for aovuncwli. But befides, as this is
Hearcely credible, is it to be thought, that the
ithree eftates of the kingdom, by whofe confent
ithis charter is faid to have been granted, or the
tking’s clerk or fecretary, would not have obfer-
ived {o grofs and fo palpable errors, ftaring every
reader in the face ! Moreover, the date proves
rthat this charter is a forged one, for it is faid to
be ¢ given at Dundee, the laft day of Decem=
%¢ ber, and.firft year of the king’s reign.” We
have fhown abeve, that it is not of Robert 1. tho’
it may be fo inferibed, nor of Robert III. be-
caule the tenor of it will not allow of that, by
which this laft Robert profeffes to have obtained
the Scottifh kingdom in name of a fee, from Ed-
wward of England ; for in the time of Robert 1I1.
there was no fuch man as Edward reigning in
iEngland. This charter therefore, if genuine,
muit neceflarily be of our Robert II. ; but in that
wery year the ancient league was renewed be-
twixt Robert and Charles V. the French king,
the principal, if not all the conditions and articles
wf which, have this principally in view, that the
one
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{flourithing ftate, and thofe of the Englith king had
tbegun to decay, fhould incline to abelith a treaty
'which had taken near eight months to negotiate

iand perfect, and that in almoft as few weeks as
11t had taken months to finith.

XXXIIL

But to return to that charter of David IL
‘Which is pretended te be confirmed by this of
IRobert II.: among other egregious marks of
tforgery, I have noticed, as not the leaft, viz.
tthat it is {aid to be granted at Edinburgh, and
lin the fifth year of his reign, whereas nothing can
tbe more certain, than at that time, i. e. in the
‘year 1333 or 1334, our David II. had retired
fto Philip VL. king of France, and did not return
tto his own country till 1342. But what amend-
ment does Atwood offer here! forfooth with
much impudence, he fays, that this fifth year of
ithe reign of David, is to be computed not from
tthe death of his father, but the time of his in-
Ruguration ; but I fhould with, that Atwood or
@ny other hiftorian of Britain would point out to
s, in what year this inveftiture or pofleflion
of the kingdom was given by the Englith king
o our David; otherwife no fixed point of time
can be drawn from this charter of David’ss
ifor if this fith year of David is to be counted
tfrom his invefliture ; it can by no means be known,
in what year of Chrift, from 1333 or 1334,
(which truely was the fifth year of Dayid’s
reign) to 1371, in which year he died, this
charter was framed. But what fort of chro-
nology is this, in which a period of 36 or 37
iyears, by this way of reckoning, is to be held
for nothing, But the words of the charter over-
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ward, that he might take away all doubt about
the matter, gave him the following anfwer, which,
as it is in itfelf very fingular, and corroborates
very much every thing that we have above ad-
vanced, we have thought proper to fubjoin it here.

‘““ Edward, by the grace of God, king of Eng-
“ land, &ec. To all, &e. greeting, Know ye
‘ that when in each of our letters of difcharge
¢ granted to our brother David Bruys, while in
¢ life, upon receipt of the fums for his redemp-
¢ tion, without the addition of the title of king
¢ of Scotland ; which letters, our faid brother
‘ efteemed {ufficient for him and his fubjeéts in
‘¢ this part, as it was reckoned fufficient by us
€€ and onr couneil : for which reafon, it did not
‘¢ {feem meet for us to alter the form of our let-
¢ ters. But {ince our coufin Robert of Scotland
¢ is afraid, that the {aid letters of difcharge are
“ lefs valid, as the title of king of Scotland is
¢ not {pecified in the fame letters, for the great-
¢ er fecurity of our {aid coufin, we will and grant,
¢ and by the tenor hereof declare, that it was
¢ the intention of us and our council, and is ftill
¢ {o, that the faid letters of difcharge formerly
¢ granted to our coufin, by the name of Robert
““ our coufin of Scotland, only, on receipt of thé
¢ forefaid redemption money, fhallbe in all time
¢ coming, as valid as if our faid coufin had been
¢ {tiled king of Scotland, and fhall have the fame
¢ effedt, &e. witnefs, the king at Weftminfter,
#¢ 12th December.

Another argument, by which it may be e-
vinced, that this inveftiture of our king David II.
pretended to have been given by Edward of Eng-
land to him, is not prior to 1355, may be taken
from another charter, which fhall be by and by
y ; Kz fhown,
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Jin prifon could not extort ; much lefs certainly, is
it to be thought, that e could be induced to do it
when at freedom and liberty. We have purfu-
ed thefe things a little more prolixly, and more

‘than perhaps was neceflary, not only becaufe

‘that they were {lightly touched on by Anderfon,
to whom they {eemed of not fo great confe-
quence ; but alfo, at the fame time, to refute

- Atwood, and to fhow the ufe of genuine charters

ian detecting the frauds of forged ones.

XXXIV.

But before I difmifs this matter, I cannot re-
frain myfelf from expofing yet another inftance
of the ignorance or rather impudence of Atwood,
‘on the other fide of the queftion. For, as he
‘takes upon him to publith and defend forged
(charters for genuine ones; {o he is not afraid,
'by the fame arguments, to impeach genuine
tcharters of fraud and impofture, providing it
iferves his purpofes. The charter of Robert
tStewart of Scotland, earl of Strathern, after-
'wards Robert II. king of Scots, furnifhes a very
iremarkable proof of this. This charter is dated
tat Perth r2th January, 1364, that is, accord-
ling to the Roman computation, 1365, which
ILouis Innes, principal of the Scots college at
IParis, publifhed from an original in the records
cof that college, in the year 1695, in order to vin-
tdicate the legitimacy of the roval line of the
‘Stewarts, from the ftain fixed on them by our
thiftorians.  But Innes did net choofe to publith
tthis remarkable document till he got the opinion
tof the moft fkilful antiquarians, concerning the
tcertainty and authenticity of it. Of thefe [ fhall on-
'y mention a few, the chief of them were Eufebius

Renaud
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difcovered the confanguinity or affinity which was
an obftacle to the contralt of marriage betwixt
them, in that charter. 4#0, That no payment nor
demand {upported by colour of law, are alledg-
ed to be made, which might confirm the truth of
the affair. §fo, That in that charter, John the
fon of Robert, is ftiled lord of Kyle, who, never-
thelefs, fourteen years before, thatis, in the year
¥350, according to lord vifcount Tarbat’s calcula-
tion, is defigned earl of Carrick, in the charter of
king David; but it never was found, that an earl
{ubferibing to a deed, fhould be content to defign
himfelf by the title only of a barony.

From thefe marks, (God willing) the moft vain
trifler dreams, he has found out the forgery of this
charter ; but, reader, I will make it appear, if
you will beftow a little attention, that there is
nothing, as you will fee, to be difcovered in
thefe, but the difgraceful ignorance of the man,
equalled only by his impudence. To underftand
this the better, I have thought proper to lay be-
fore you a copy of the charter itfelf.

To all who may [ee or hear this charter, Robert
fleward of Scotland, earl of Stratherne, grecting.
Since long agoit was [pecially delegatedto a venerable
father, lord William, by the grace of God, bifhop of
Glafpow, by apoftolical letters ; and ashe granted dif-
penfation on the marriage, contralted betwixt us and
unquile Elizabeth More, while in life, notwithflanding
of the impediment of confanguinity and affinity ffand-
ing in the way of the faid marriage contralt, pro-
viding we fhould found one or two chapels, as the
bifhop fhould choofe ; and the faid venerable father
weighing matters, duly difpenfing tous onthe forefaid
impediment, by the forefaid authority, has injoined
us, that a chaplanry [bould be founded in the

L church
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werks yearly, not be uplifted by the fuid chaplain,
as faid is, either becaufe, that the [aids abbot and
convent will not pay it, or cannot be compelled to
the payment of the fame, or becaufe, that we, or
Jome of our heirs may hinder or obftrult the payment
of the [aid ten merks, againft this our prefent infefi-
wient and grant, or if we or they fhall procurethe fame
fo be impeded by us or by any other, privately, pub-
licly, direttly, or indireftly, we bind us and our heirs,
by all our effelts moveable and immoveable, to pay
the faid ten merks out of any other of our reauts,
wherever the bifbop of St Andrews, for the time,
or his chapter, during the vacancy of the fee, may
think proper to choofe, during the whole time that the
payment of the faid ten merks, to be uplifted out of
the faid annual, rent may be diftontinued ; [fubjec-
ting w5 and our beirs tothe jurifdition and coertion o
the bifhop of Glafgow and his official for the time,
that they may compell us and our heirs by every kind
of church cenfure, to perfedt all and fundry the a-
bove mentioned things, in cafe we or they fail
fwhich God forbid) in any of the premifes ; and,
moreover, we and our heirs forefaid, warrant, ac-
quit, and forever defend this our donation and
. grant of the faid ten merks, to be uplifted, as fore-
Jaid, out of he faid annual rent, to the faid bifbop,
the church of Glafgow, and iothe chaplain, for the
time being, againft all mortals. In witnefi where-
Z; our feal, together with the feal of Fohn Stewart
rd of Kyle, our eldeft for and heir, is appended to
thefe prefents, before thefe witne(fes, a venerable fa-
ther Sir Robert, abbot of the monaflery of Kylwynyne,
and Sir John Stewart our brother, Hugh de Eglin-
doune, Thomas of Faufide, knights, Fohn Mercer,
burges of Perth, Fohn de Rofe, and Fohn de Tay-
! L 2 “dor,






[ & ]

- 3d, Cenfirmation of a charter of Thomas earl
of Marr, made to Egon fon of Fergus, gth Sep-
tember, and of the reign 36, i.e. 1365.
' 4th, Confirmation of a charter of Patrick de
Dumbar, earl of March, granted to Thomas Pa=-
pedy, mth r'ebruary, {}f his reign 37, 4. e. 1367.
sth, Confirmation of a charter of Patrick of
Dumbar, earl of March and Moray, made to the
prior and convent of Coldingham, Auguft, of
his reign 38, f.e. 1367,

6th, Confirmation of a charter of Thomas
Btewart, earl of Angus and lord of Bonkyll,
made to Andrew de Perkentun, 1oth March, of
his reign 39, 7. ¢. 1369.

7th, Confirmation of a charter of Walter de
Lefley, lord of Filarth, made to John of Ur-
chard, 8th December, of his reign 39, 7. ¢. 1369.

&th, Confirmation of a charter of Donald, earl
of Lennox, made to Maurice of Buchanan, 26th
fanuary, of his reign the 41it year, 137r1.

Of thefe charters (in every one of which,
thefe noble perfons mentioned, always aflume the
plural number, when fpeakmg of them{elves {ing-
'y,) the firft is more ancient than the charter of
Robert Stewart, by one year and almoft three
months, the fecond and third are both written in
the fame year, the fourthand fifth two years, the
iixth four years, the feventh almoft five years, and
faftly, the eighth is {ix years later than that char-
ter of Robert Stewart’s. ‘To this may be added,
thiat Robert Stewart was of a higher rank than
any of them, for he had been viceroy of Scot-
rand all the time that king David was prifoner in
England, and was appointed to be heir to the
:rown by his grandfather Robert Bruce’s tefta-
ment, and by an a€t of the eftates of the king-
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tewart meant to transfer himfelf from the juri{dic-
ton of one bifthop to another, and as he pleafed?
or there is no mention of any one bifhop in this
narter but the bithop alone of Glafgow, as I have
1id, to whofe church that annual penfion, therein
dentioned, was due by the preceding promife, in
rhofe dioces many of the eftates and pofleflions
F Robert himfelf lay, fuch as the earldom of
rarrick, lordfbip of Kyle, barony of Renfrew,
nd the ifland of Bute; but asto the claufe itfelf,
wery body the leaft fkilled in thefe matters
mows, that nothing was more {folemn in thofe
ys, than that fuch as granted lands, or other
ims to religious men and places, did {ubject them-
tlves to be chaftifed by the moft terrible ecclefi-
ftical cenfures, if they failed in the performance
F their promife. Nothing can be more abfurd,
nan to alledge that thefe words bore ¢ the ap-

pearance of affeCting the fovereignty by Row

bert Stewart before the time,” for kings ne.
er {ubjected themfelves to the cenfure of any bi-
top, except the bifliop of Rome ; and that rare-
7, and only when they had bufinefs with foreign
vinces, in fecuring their treaties and convens
Lons.

The third argument is unworthy of an an-
wer ; for what fort of reafoning, I pray you, ig
ais, ¢¢ That lord vifcount Tarbat had not been

able to difcover by the narroweft {crutiny, that
confanguinity which was a bar to the marriage
of Robert to Elizabeth More ; ergo it was null,
and the marriage itfelf a fition.”” For by this
teans, and the li%e reafoning, a man however
oble, or any other man, becaufe their origin may
ave been concealed for 300 years, for that rea-
st it muft be held as fpurious. In vain then do
rarned men labour in difcufling thefe ancient mo-
numents
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- but though this was wanting, it is {ufficient to re-
tute the cavils of Atwood, to {ay that Robert,
of hiis own accord, and induced by no other caufe
- but his own promife, had fultilled it as became an
honeft man, by granting this charter.

The fifth and laft argument of Atwoeod, at
firft appearance {feems to have fome weight, viz.
¢ That it appears ridiculous that he, who is de-
“ figned earl of Carrick 1350, fhould 14 years
¢ atter, in 1364, defign himfelf by the plain title
“ of lord of Kyle, i e. by an inferior degree
‘ of honour.” Atwood here refts upon a founda-
tion altogether falfe ; for fo far is this charter of
David II. which vifcount Tarbat mentions, in
which John, the eldeft fon of Robert Stewart is
defigned earl of Carrick, from being written in
1350, that it was not written till the end of 1370,

‘or beginning of 1371, and is therefore pofterior
|to this charter of Robert, concerning which we
‘are difputing; no lefs than {ix years. The typo-
| graphical error in the book written by viftount
| Tarbat, afterwards earl of Cromarty, in which
‘he vindicates the legitimacy of king Robert
I, from the ftain hxed on him by moit of
tour hiftorians, this error, I fay, afforded a handle
to Atwood’s miftake or rather fraud. In the
rearl of Cromarty’s book, page 26, {peaking a-
Ibout this charter of David II. he fays, that it was
‘written 17 years before the death of queen Eu-
‘phan, the fecond wife of Robert Stewart. This
‘rumber 17, the careleflnefs of the printer has
changed to 37, as is eafy in fuch cafes; the noble
llord faw and amended that miftake in another edi-
ition of his book. Atwood, unlefs he intends to dif-
{emble, has not been able by any means to catch him
1in another part of the book, except in p. 24, where
ithe earl of Cromarty {ays, that this deed of David’s
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XXXV.

IN the next place, a few things are to be faid
of the feals of the kings of Scotland ; of which,
and of fome others, there are engravings or plates
exhibited in Mr Anderfon’s work. There is a
particular part affigned for the reft of the {eals,
from our James I. where the charters end, to
queen Anne, during whofe reign the two king-
doms were happily united. There is no need for
us to fay much concerning the origin of feals and
their antiquity, nor of the various forts of them,
ancient and modern, fince Theodore Hoppingius a
German lawyer, John Mabillon a very celebrat-
ed benediétine French monk, and John Michael
Heinneccius infpector of the diftri¢t of Magdeburg,
have treated principally of this fubject. It will be
fufficient for our purpofe, if premifing flightly a
few things belanging to this fubject, we treat a
little more diftinétly concerning the firft ufe of
them among us, and the various methods of
ufing them.

XXXVI.,

And, firft of all, it is plain, that feals were in-
vented that they might add credit and authority to
tranfadtions and writings; for, (as Mabillon’s
words are) ¢ The marks formed by the leagding of
¢ the hand could eafily be forged by others; there
¢ was engraven on feals, {ome mark or effigy
¢ which could not be imitated, unlefs with great
“ trouble, by forgers; nor yet (as he immediate-
¢ ly adds) were thefe feals exempt even from this
¢ Xind of forgery.” For the innumerable deeds
fealed by wicked men, with forged and ftolen

feals, almoft in every age, confirm this.
M 2 XXXVIL
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tacters of letters and men, and the reprefentation of
sther things more clearly and more diftinétly than
lings, which were only of fuch a fize as were
sroper for wearing on the fingers. For although
he luxury of the Romans daily increafing, they
‘ame to that pitch of folly in wearing them, that
ings were changed at different feafons of the
ccar ; to which thefe following lines of Juvenal
\ludes, '

Ventilet aftivum digitis fudantibus aurumn.
Nee fufferre queat majoris pondera gemma.,

Yet we muft not imagine that thefe, even
ne biggeft winter rings, to have been f{o big as
ne feals which kings and princes ufed afterwards,
ndeed 1 believe feals at firft were only public,
nd applied to confirm affairs of greater moment ;
rhile the ufe of rings, in fealing of letters, and
ther charters of lefs confequence, did not alto-
cther go into difufe. But afterwards, when
tals (as we have faid of rings,) which only were

firft ufed by kings, judges, and other eminent
‘€n, became common to perfons of inferior
ink, and the promifcuous nfe of them was prac-
ted in all affairs configned to writing; no other
ftinction remained, but that feals of a larger or
aaller fize was applied, accordin g to the nature of
e bufinefs tranfaéted, public or private, or rather
cording to the greater or lefs rank of the ufers,

XXXIX.
ITn the ancient fealing-rings, the engraving was
irious and manifold, and according to each per-
Wsfancy. Inthe beginning, as Meur fius obferves,
nple letters were only engraven on them; foon
thereafter,
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KLII.

I

. We fpeak here of the public feals ftamped on
wwax, all of which, as we have faid, were in ufe
to be affixed, before the 1ith century, to paper or
to parchment, but afterwards, ufed to be hung to
ithem by a binding of {ilk, or of hemp, or of
rparchment. Of old, at leait in the beginning of
ithe gth century, the then emperors of the ealt,
rand of the weit, alfo the kings of the Franks,
rand ‘other kings, ornamented their charters and
lHetters often with gold feals, and {ometimes
wwith filver feals; but thefe were all hanging
vat the charters, which were written on both
ifides, and were called by ancther name, bulls.
‘Lead feals were very rarely ufed but by the
ipopes, among, whom alone the ufe of fuch feals
\remained for many centuries ; from whence their

k

(charters got the peculiar name of bulis; whereas, '

formerly, the charters of kings and princes, and
the feals with which they were {ealed, went un-
' der this common appellation.

XLIII.

The ufe of {eals was not introduced among the
Englifh till later, not till the time of William the
conqueror ; for, before that, the kings of the An-
glo Saxons, the bifhops, and other illuftrious men,
did no otherwife authenticate their charters, but
by prcﬁxi?{g the fign of the crofs to the names of
the witnefles: for William, and the Normans,
his followers, according to the teftimony of In-
gulphus, abbot of Croyland, ¢ Fixed the authen-
¢ ticity of charters by the impreflion of wax on
¢¢ the {eal of each, below the mark of three or
¢ four witnefles prefent.”” Hickes mentions 2

N charter
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XLIV.

In ancient times, befides feals, the ufe of fub-
cribing charters by monograms or cyphers was
cery frEquent A monogram is
. name of any one, defcribed by R
slatting of letters, fo that almoit
LIl the letters of the name are con-
mined in it, asthefe in the margin, K S
XAROLVS, OTTO. Dufrefiue, |
Wabillon, Heinneccius, and the of-
ten cited author of the Ghrowicon
Gotwicenfe, prove from Plutarch,
ind from Symmachus, the -':uﬁﬂm
of thefe cyphers to have been very
wncient; they were firft ufed in
feal-rings, afterwards on the coins
of the eaftern empires, of which
many examples are to be met with
umong the collection of coins by Go/zius, Vaillan-

Yius, Strada, Occo, Spanhemius, Ba?zdur:m, &e.
(The cypher of the name CHRIST preceded
the others in antiquity and dignity; which, if we
are to believe Lalfantius, Gonftantine ordered to
pe infcribed upon the 1mper1a‘.l {tandard by advice
from heaven ; which cuftom, his fuuceﬂ}t:rs long
retained. From coins, cyphers paffed
to the reverfe of feals; from which
again they pafled to charters them-
felves; which, cuftom the kings of the °
Franks, from Charles the great to Phi-
lip III. retained f{ucceflively ; befides,
mot to mention the Roman pontiffs and
other emperors, Dufrefie has publifhed engra-
wvings of all of them that have come to his know-
Lledge Joannes Peringfkioldus informs us, that the

N 2 " ancient
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wanting. But, to return to feals of one colour ;
any chaﬂ{ges were made on them, even by prin-
oes of thg {ame nation, and by others at different
times: ‘for our kings moftly ufed white wax,
lwhich cuftom, I think, was followed till the time
lof Charles1. and now with us, green wax is u-
fed in fuch letters as we properly called charters ;
lin commiffions red wax; in remiffions white wax
s applied. At this day, the red colour of wax is
tfor the moft part ufed by the emperors and prin-
tees of Germany, as it is by the kings of Den-
ymark, Sweden, and Poland. Among the kings
cof France, of old, the white wax, afterwards.
ithe red, then the green, was the fathion ; at pre-
{fent, every diploma there is fealed with yellow
‘wax.
2. As to the fhape of the feals, thofe that are
‘round or oval, asthe fimpleft are the moft an-
cient. The kings of the Franks of the Mero-vin-
| gian line made ufe of round feals, as 1s clear from
engravings of them publifhed by Mabillon and
by others, while the kings of the race of Childe-
rick preferred the oval figure ; but thofe of the
Carolo-vingian line, down to Charles the grofs,
rather choofed the oval figure, till he introduced
again the round fhape, which Arnulph and all the
reft of the German emperors conftantly retained. -
Oblong feals, fharp at both ends, are not {o anci-
ent ; for they began to be ufed in the 12th century,
| and were often ufed by bifhops, abbots, and other
churchmen of greater dignity; alfo, fometimes
by women of high rank. There are {ome feals
to be met with of a triangular figure, bearing the
fhape of a heart, or of a fhield, or of aleaf. 'L'he
afe of thefe, however, was not frequent among
‘the nobility till before the 12th century ; as then
' coats
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coats armorial began to appear upon feals. The
rareft of all feals are thofe of a fquare fhape, which
Heinneccius yemarks, that one or two of the popes .
made ufe of. The fame Heinneccius mentions
laftly, a couple of hollow feals, which have the
impreffion in the middle of the round, very deep,
but the infcription on the circumference raifed ;
fo that the whole fea]l fcems like a broad plate.
I mylelf remember to have feen {fome of this kind. -
At this day, among moft nations, the plain and
{imple round fhape of the feal is received in pi-
blic deeds, and either the round or oval figure in
private deeds,

3. As tothe fize of the feal, this is only to be
oblerved, that in progefs of time, it increafed
to a greater and greater fize; excepting gold
{eals, which the price of the metal reftrained
within moderate bounds. The wax feals of the
kings of the Franks, fuch as the emperors Con-
rad I. and Henry 1. as Heinneccius obierves, do
not exceed in fize a German Florin., The f{eals
of the three Othos meafure almoft three inches in
diameter, thofe of Conrad II. four inches, of Lo-
tharius four and an half inches, of Otho 1V. Henry
VIIL and William, five inches, of Rodulph 1. al-
molft fix inches, and the greateft of them all, that of
Frederic IlII. meafures feven inches. The like
difference obtained in the feals of kings, princes,
bithops, and others, of each of which it would ‘

=

be too tedious to define the fize. But the fize of
feals towards the end of the 1 4th century, havin
been brought to the utmoft, decreafed by little
and little, till they returned to the fize which we
now ufe at this day.
4. We have treated partly above of the vari-
ous figures ufed to be marked upon the feals of
- ] the
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the ancients, we fhall proceed to a few others,
when we come to defcribe the Scottith feals.
Whoever defires to have a full and diftinét know-
ledge of thofe things, we remit them to the often
cited Heinneccius, Mabillon, and the author of the
Chronicon Gotwicenfe.

XLVIL

It remains, to add fomewhat concerning the dif-
ferent frauds committed by forgers tipon feals as
well asupon charters. The induftrious Heinnecci-
#s remarks, that there were {ix ways whereby a
forgery or miftake may be committed in thefe,
and illuftrates them by examples. ¢ For, fays
““ he, either falfe feals are appended to forged
¢ charters; or falfe feals dare appended to ge-
nuine ones ; or true {eals are appended to for-
¢ ged deeds; or the charter is {o artfully cat, as if
¢¢ the feals had dropped from it, when there ne-
¢ ver really has been any fuch at it; or the feals

¢¢ are ftamped on the back of the deeds; or laftly,
¢ the feals themfelves are inverted.” The in-
duitry ef learned men have detected and condemn-
ed the greateft part of the firft kind, in this and
the preceding century ; among which is that for-
ged one of our Malcolm I1II. coneerning which we
treated above, both the deed itfelf and the feal
appended to it. The forgery of the fecond kind
is more rare, and chiefly applied, when the ge-
'nuine {feals were much worn or had dropped a-
way from the charters; of which cheat Mabillon
gives fome inftances. Of the third kind, none is
better known than that infamous and meft wick-
ed one, by which Phelim o’ Neil, an Irifhman,
would have made it to have been believed, that
that moft horrid maflacre, detefted by the more
moderate papifls, was perpetrated on the Irifh
proteftants

41
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the namies of witnefles who were prefent at the
tranfacfion ; to which names, the fign of the
. erofs was prefixed. What makes me believe
this, is, that the charter of our king Dunean II.
the fon and fucceffor of that fame Malcolm,
~ whichis-tobe feen, number firft, of Mr Anderfon’s
collection, wherein the name of Duncan him {elf,
and of the witneffes aflifting, are fubjeined, with
a crofs prefixed to each of their names, in man-
ner above-mentioned : befides, Duncan’s {eal is
added ; but it is done in imitation of William the
Norman, whe firft, as we have fhown, brought
in the ufe of feals among the Englifh ; and often,
for the greater authenticity, joined both cuftoms
together, to wit, of writing the names of wit-
nefles below, and likewife of appendin ¢ the feal,
Which practice, although his immediate fueceflors
William IL. Henry I. and Stephen, feldom adop-
ted ; by little and little, however, it was recei-
ved among the Englith, and the cuftom of writing
the names of the witneffes below, was laid afide ;
they efteemed the appending of the feal to be
fuflicient to the validity of their charters. In
affairs of greater moment, witnefles were adhibi-
ted ; but their names were not, as formerly,
written below, but nfed to be inferted in the in-
ftrument itfelf, towards the end of it: which
practice was brought from the Englith to us,
‘Which all cur kings, from Duncan II. cbferve

to this day. '
- Secondly, It is to be obferved, that Alexander I.
introduced, firft of all our kings, the ufe of
the reverfe or counter feal; for, before that,
Duncanr 1. and his brother Edgar were content
with a fingle feal, with an impreffion on one fide
only. It can fearcely be doubted, that a f{imall
feal, or what they called the fecret or privy feal,
. O Wai
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- was made ufe of in fuch epiftles, and other wri-
tings as were of a private nature. But I never have
found, that it ever was adhibited together with
the greater feal; which yet was the form, in thofe
times, among the kings of France, as well as the
earls of Flanders; for in every charter which I have
{een of thefe kings, the fore-part, as well as the re-
verfe, are of the fame bignefs. As to what pertains
to the nobility of Scotland, the kings fons and heirs,.
it is probable, that they, in thefe ancient times, ne-
ver applied but a fingle feal, without the fecret feal
or counter {eal; for this reafon, thatthe charters
of David I. while he was earl, and alfo of prince
Henry his fon and heir, and of David earl of
Huntington, the grand-childof David L. are only to
be feen authenticated with one {eal. To the feal,in-
deed, of Cofpatrick younger, earl of Dunbar, there
is another leffer feal added on the back ; but that
is not the {eal of Cofpatrick himfelf, but of Robert
bifhop of St Andrews, within whofe diocefe the
church of Erderham, confirmed to the monks ef
Durham, was f{ituated. In the century immediate-
ly following, among the feals of the nobility of
Scotland, appended to that famous letter, written
to the pope in the year ¥320, the feal, only, of
Duncan earl of Fife is double, or marked with an
impreffion on both fides ; the feals of the reft of
the earls and barons are fingle.

Thirdly, it may be remarked, that Edgar

was the firft of the. kings of Scotland, who is.

exhibited on his {eal, remarkable by his royal
drefs, and other enfignsof fupreme power: for
Duncan II. who preceded him, is reprefented
as a knight fitting on a horfe, having his head

covered with a helmet, a ftandard in his right

hand, in his left, holding a fhield, (which form
was long after kept in counter feals, and ufed by
lluftrious

e i ~
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illuftrious men of an inferior rank, who made ufe

of a fingle feal) but, that he might fhow, that he

was truly king, pofleffed of fovereign and in-

dependent authority, caufed himfelf to be repre-

fented on his feal, fitting on a throne of majeity,

adorned with a crown, a fceptre in his right,

and bearing a fword in hisleft.  From hence, by

the bye, efpecially from the infeription round

the feal, in thefe words, IMAGO EDGARI

SCOTTORUM BASILEI; Anderfon, a-

mong other arguments, rightly argues, that the

above-mentioned charter of Edgar’sis a forgery,

by which he is pretended to acknowledge himfelf

a vaflal of William II. of England. But Edgar

feems to have learned this practice, of reprefent-
ing thefe badges of fupreme power upon his

Aeals, from the kings of England, William L. or
11.; or, rather may be faid to have done it, af-
iter the example of his grand-uncle Edward the
«confeflor, who has both thefe enfigns of fupreme
|power reprefented on his feals, belides the title
tof BASILEI infcribed. Mabillon and the author of
rthe Chronicon Gotwicenfe, notice, that the empe-
rors of Germany, and the kings of the Franks, re-
«eived this cuftom from the Byzantine emperors,
mmong whom it had, a little before, been intro-
duced : among the firft of thefe were Henry I.
then Henry II. who exhibited themfelves on
their feals at full length, fitting on a throne.
The former kings and emperors, who only ufed
rings for feals, %eldom engraved any thing elfe
on thefe but their head, either bare or adorned
with laurel; afterwards, their picture or image, to
the length of their breaft. Charles the grofs added
the fhield and f{tandard. Conrad 1. among the

Germans, and Louis d’ Qutremere among the
French, firft introduced the crown on the feals.

O 2 They
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cent kind., Al thefe kings are reprefented on
the reverfe or counter feal, in the drefs of a
lcnight ; but, as fhall be fhown afterwards, in
plifferent forms. Laftly, James VI. and his fuc~
ceffors kings of Great Britain to this day, chang-
zd that figure of a knight on horfe-back, on the
reverfe of the {eal, to the cuftom of exprefling
the arms of the three kingdoms upon the counter
| eal. :

Fifthly, It is to be obferved, that all the kings
of Scotland, after Dumcan II. are reprefented’
wearing the crown on their head, except Wil-
iam and Alexander 11, ; for the former is beheld
ith his head bare, the latter with a cape on his
hiead ; but the crown, which is feen placed on’
the heads of the reft, rifes into three tops or rays,
the middle one has the appearance of an entire
lily, that on the right and left of half a lily ; the
[crown is open on every one of them till queen
ary, who is the firft beheld with her head a-
orned with a clofe crown. We fhall afterwards
obferve, that James II. is reprefented dreffed
with a crown, having the upper part clofe;
though his fucceflors James I11. and IV. fometimes
James V. ufe the open crown in their coins, and

lways on their feals, Louis XII. firft brought
in the cuftom of bearing the clofe crown, and
Edward IV. among the Englith. Its ufe is much
ore ancient among the emperors of Germany,
though fometimes laid afide for a time.

Sixthly, The thrones, on which our kings are
eprefented fitting, firft, asthey are lefs in fize,
differing nothing from commen ftools; fo they
are coarfe and without ornament. They began
cafterwards to be more and more {plendid; fo
tthat, if they did not excel, they, at lez®t, feem-
ed
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ed to equal thofe of their neighbours, not only
by the variety, ornaments, and figures, but in
the ele%ance of workmanthip ; nor do our kings
appear lefs confpicuous as to the royal drefs, viz.
The cloak, gown, veft, and the reft of the
clothing, in which they rival their neighbours;
but, asthefe may be better underftood by ocu-

lar infpeltion, than by any defeription, I pafs 1

them over.

Seventhly, To proceed to the figure infcribed
upon the counter feals; the firft obfervation that
occurs is, that all our kings, from Alexander I.
to James VI. are thown mounted on horfe-back,
and ornamented with military arms; but the
former, Alexander I. David I. Malcolm IV. and
William, brandithing a lance or {pear, adorned
with a ftandard, the reft a {fword, drawn; but all
of them holding a fhield on their left arm ; all
of them armed cap-a-pied, that is, with a coat of
mail on their body, and a fhield on their head,
except William, who has a veft over his coat of
mail, which may alfo be feen in the armour of
Alexander II. and other kings. We obferve
various forms of thefe coats of mail on the
feals of our kings, according to the cuftom of the
ancients; for Alexander 1. David . Malcolm IV.
wear a coat of madil of plates of iron, fome of
them overlapping one another like fifh {cales ; o=
thers, again, as Alexander I. and III. likewife
Robert Bruce, and both the Baliols, and, if I am
not miftaken, David IL. are clothed with a coat
of mail, compofed of {mall rings refembling a tir-
les, linked together like a chain; in others, as in
Duncan II. Robert II. and III. ¢e¢. the armour
conlifts of different pieces, for the arms, breaft,

back, and thighs; in {fome, asin thefe of Edward
' Baliol,

!
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aliol, the legs are reprefented guarded witli
thefe {mall iron rings ; others appear with moft
prart of their legs and feet bare; others the great-
or part of their thighs bare, or covered with
E:mts or fome other thing, fome with, and fome

ithout {purs.
Eightly, I proceed to the trappings and other
prnaments of the horfes, which are engraven
ipon the feals; in thefe, indeed, one may ob-
perve the wonderful modefty and fimplicity of
wncient times, compared with the pomp and
magnificence of the modern feals; for, amon
[he moft ancient, as of the firft earls of Flan-
ders, remarked by Oliver Uredius,  Sometimes
¢ neither the bridles are to be feen on the horfes,
¢ nor faddles, nor {tirrups, which were unknown
¢ to the Romans, {o that they had no name for
¢ them, called now by a modern Latin word ffa-
¢ pedes; for (adds he) anciently they efteemed
¢ it genteel to leap upon a horfe, and manage
¢ him by taking hold ef the mane.” Durin
hefe times, {addles were very f{imple, and diffe-
ent in nothing from a cufhion, unlefs that {fome-
limes f{everal taflels with nobs (which is the cuf=
tom now) hung down along the fides of the horfe
for ornament and elegance. Saddles (as Henecci-
1s obferves) were not ¢ bound to the horfe, as
'€ 1s now the faihion, by bringing a girth un-
‘¢ der the horfe’s belly, but with a firap pafl-
‘“ ing crofs the counter of the horfe, or by a
¢ breaft-leather, {o that it could not fall off ; and
¢ they adorned this breaft-ftrap, as a chief orna-
¢ ment to the horle, with many trappings, bells,
¢ and knobs.” Breechings, afterwards, were
«dded, which anciently came from the faddle over
the buttocks of the horfe, fuch as we put on
horfes
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er of cur authors, to ftumble us, who give a red
lion on a fhield, (argent) asthe coat of arms of the
ingdom, and which king Achaius furrounded
with a double treflure of lilies, in memory of the
league entered into betwixt him and Charles the
eat. And the {ame authors relate, that the like
caftom was conftantly obferved by all the kings
of Scotland following ; for, in this, our hifto-
rians have ufed the fame freedom asthe writers
of the neighbouring nations, France, England,
Spain, and others have done; by which they might
render the origin of their {everal nations more
fancient and more auguft, and make up coats-ar-
imorial for their kings, many centuries before the
nfe of them was at all known in the world ; as has
been long ago fettled by the {cience of heraldry.
[t is without controver(y, that coats of arms,
taken in a more extenfive fignification of that
fword, for figures of animals and other things,
put on {tandards and fhields, is very ancient,
pand co-eval almoft with the beginning of kingdoms.
[But thefe were of a very different kind from
the other, and deftined for a different purpofe ;
the former were certain and fixed, the latter
wague and changeable, according to the fancy of
thofe that made ufe of them. The principal ufe of
the one was, to diftinguith families in the time of
ipeace ; the other to diftinguith friends from foes
in time of battle, and the different bodies of men
In armies, the one from the other. From the {fimili-
rude, however, of thefe enfigns, no doubt, thefe
caft, commonly called arms, and which the
“rench fignificantly call armorials, drew their ori-
xin 3 cthers derive them from the time of the expe-
itions into the Holy Land, commanly called Groi=
(ades ; others, again, derive them from cnm:ﬁ;?
c










[ ¥, 1

French, the other then firft affumed by the Scots;
for their royal enfigns. 1

And thefe are the principal things which we
had to fay about the feals of our nation : if there
be any other thing more particularly wortk notice,.
we fhall touch on them in the index of the char-
ters and feals, fo far as they feem neceflary.

XLVIIL. |

We now come to the laft part of Mr Ander~
fon’s performance; in which, fuch of the Scottifr
coins as are remarkable, at leaft, for their va-
riety, are elegantly engraved; to which is add-

ed, as connelted with coins, fome heroic fym-

bols of our kings, alfo engraved, to complete the
work. Thefe laft, as they are defigned, principal-
ly, to convey to the mind fome moral precepts, by
fome beautiful and cunning emblems, we fhall end”
the fubjedt by making a recapitulation of them.
But, as the firft of thefe afford no {mall affiftance’
for illuftrating hiftory, and the different manners
of nations, they deferve a more full explication ;
for, to ufe the words of the marquis de Freher,
¢¢"That'monéy is not only a moft ufeful enginein
¢ human fociety, but is alfo not among the leaft
“ marks of fovereignty; for, in aﬁ ages, it 8
“ has belonged to princes to ufe that method of
¢ publifhing their name and reprefentation, and
¢ have always kept the management of this ar-
“ ticle, as facred in the ftate, above all others.””
The pratice among the Romans can never be e-
nough commended in this matter, who lad regard
not only to the conveniency of commerce, but, by
their coins, they intended to preferve the memo-
ry of their exploits, by various infcriptions and re-
prefentations, Bnt fince that time, the prima+

'y
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'y ufe of coining money has been only retained,
hiegle@ing the other, as only {econdary, yet there
ire many things which a fkillful enquirer will find
but, worthy to be known, from the coins of thefe
fater ages, and not a little conducirg to elucidate
hiftory. No one will expect from us an anxicus
lifquifition and long deduétion on coins, or of the
lifferent excellencies and ufe of them. This
uibject has long ago been handled by {o many very

arned men, that the confcioufnefs of our want of
ufficient knowledge of the {ubject, added to the
elpeét we have for our readers, whom we are af-
Taid to tire by too much prolixity, forbid us to
iwell upon. It is enough for us to explain in ge-
1eral, and in as few words as we can, whatever
1as occurred, concerning the aflair of coinage
among the Scots, which we have undertaken to
treat of only in this place.

XLIX.

The firft thing that falls t6 be confidered in the
Scottifh coins, is their origin and antiquity ; and
lhere we muft confefs, that the ufe of coin was re-
feeived much later among us, than among our neigh-
lbouring nations of the Saxons, Franks, Germans,
and others. What almeft perfuades us, among other
things, of this, is, that fuch as have treated about the
oins of thefe nations, fhow many cf them ftruck
y their kings in the moft ancient times, that s, n
the 6th, 7th, and fome even in the sth century
ter the Chriftian ®ra; whereas, none are to
e found among us, firuck before Alexander I.’s
time, who began to reign in the year 1107. It
ight indeed happen, that the money ccined by
our former kings, were either confumed by ufing, or
by raft, or buried under ground; and {o have never

uppeared.
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and Englith, from the moft ancient times, redu~
ced all iums of money to three denominations, asi
sve call them, viz. pounds, fhillings, and pence.
But although thefe denominations in current coein,’
always bore almoft the fame proportion or rela-
pion to each other, that is, 12 pence made one
fhilling, and 20 fhillings one pound, as they at
prefent do ; yet the purity of the metal differed
very much, at different times, as allo, as to the
quantity and weight. |
In the more ancient times, among the Englith,
@and then, as we fhall afterwards thow, among the:
'Scots, not only the pureit filver, mixed with very
little allay, was ufed in coinage ; but thefe deno-
'minations, generally, did anfwer to the weight of
ithe coins from which they derived théir origin.
|For, although the Englifh do not ufe the {fame pro-
|portion ia counting money, as in numbering o=
ither things, for wirth them, the pound is divid-
(ed into 12 ounces, the ounce into 20 pemny-
‘weights; yet, the fame quantity of metal was
| contained in the numeral pound as in the real
| pound weight ; and the old penny was not only a
. denomination of money, but alfo the name of
'a weight, that is, it made the 20th part of an
ounce, and the 24oth part of a pound weight ;
from thence, that is called to this day a penny-
weight. In procefs of time, partly owing to the
poverty of princes themfelves, or by their cove-
toufnels, partly by the frauds of the coiners and
forgers, there was a great change made in the
value of money, among moft part of the nations
of Europe ; for the pounds in money, which, in
the beginning, equalled a real pound weight, by
degrees, though it retained its name, its weight
diminifhed, and its purity began to be 1r:::.~n:u;:utu':ctl1
an
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and adulterated with the mixture of other and
bafer metals. '

How much princes have hurt themfelves and
their fubjects by thefe devices, this is not the pro-
per place to treat of, fince there are fo many
complaints of fenfible then concerning it; this
only it is proper to obferve, that from this change,
and debafing of the coin, there arofe a twofold

rule for valuing coins, the one taken from the in=,

trinfic, the other from the extrinfic value or price
of the money. The intrinfic value of money is
always the fame, and every where confiftent
with itfelf, eftablifhed by common eonfent of e-
very nation, by which the fame price is fixed to
the fame quantity of gold or filver, whether bul-
lion or coined. But the extrinfic value of money,
is that value which kings and princes put upon it
as they pleafe, and therefore it varies, not only
among different nations, but changes at different
times ; moreover, this extrinfic value of money,
confifts in the form and appearance of the coin.
But we meafure the intrinfic value, by the good-
nefs and weight of the materials : we call this by
another name, the a/lay. The allay is a degree
of bafe metal mixed with the pure metal in a
certain propertion ; therefore coiners have efta~
blifhed this rule for diftinguithing the purity of
gold or {ilver ; théy divide each mafs, of the one
or of the other metal, into certain degrees or parts,
the gold into what they call 24 carrats, the filver
into rz penny-weights. By this means, they fay,
that pure gold, refined to the higheft degree, has
the purity of 24 carrats; if one twenty-fourth of
filver or brafs be mixt with the gold, it becomes
gold of 23 carrats ; if one twelfth, itisof 22 carrats;
it ene fixth, it is of 20 carrats, and {o on. In

: the

R RS P A

" o Pl 8
LT

P ey RN TG £ AT A S T Wy SRR £ S e




[ioxa3 7]
¢che {ame manner, they denominate the purelt fil-
ver to be of 12 penny-weight fineneis. If, in
place of the filver, one twelith of bafe metal be
fubftituted, it is faid to be of 11 penny-weight
finenefs ; if one fixth, of 10 penny-weight; if
lone fourth, it is of ¢ penny-weight, and {o on.
"Thefe degrees of metal ufed to be {ubdivided in-
to fmaller parts, differently, by different nations.
"T'he Germans divide the carrat into 12, the pen-
ny-weight into 24 grains. The French, in men-
ioning fractions ot carrats, proceed to 32, which
they exprefs by 2, 4, 8, 16, 32, always doub-
ling the preceding fraction, having no regard to
the intermediate fractions or {mall parts, as 3,
'3, 7, and of thofe that follow ; the penny-weight
finto 24 grains, and fubdivide that again into one
Ihalf, one fourth, and one eighth part. But the
'Englifh diftribute the carrat into four grains ; and
imeafuring the purity of iilver, they divide the
jpound into 20 penny-weights, and thislait into 24
igrains. And the Scots, which is furprizing, re-
| jecting both the cuftom of the Englith and French,
.according to the German cuftom, divide the car-
irat into 12, the penny-weight into z4 grains; in
 dividing the grains, they feldom proceed beyond
'halfs or quarters, neglecting altogether the more
‘minute parts. Yet all agree in this, that they
.determine the true and intrinfic value, from
‘the greater or lefler quantity of other me-
‘tals mixed with the gold or filver, in thefe pro-
~portions. - From this mixture, of bafer with morg,
precious metal, the flandard of money has its ori-
gin. Now, the {tandard of money is, that bounds
prefcribed by the fovereign, in tempering the ma-
terials of which money is coined, within which,
the coiners, as far as in their power, are obliged

Q 2 te







L 125 ]

" England followed this rule till Henry VIIL ;
tho, after having fquandered away, by unbound-
[ loxury, the immenie riches heaped up by
s avaricious father, and alfo the riches which
e himfelf had acquired, from the {eizure of the
zvenues of tile monaficries, in order to fupply
is treafury, reduced to poverty, and drown-
|1in debt, by a moft wicked device, corrupted
se itate of the coinage in England, firft by mix-
1g with it a fixth part, then a half, then two
hirds of bafe metal. But, above all the reft, Ed-
7ard VI. who debafed his coins, by a refufe of
Iuree parts in four of the whole, of bafe metal.
rom thence it is, that no imall commendation is
ue to queen Elizabeth, as the recalled the cur-
ent coin to its ancient purity ; which prudent
2folution, the fubfequent kings of Great Britain
oked on themfelves conitantly obliged to follow
aereafter.

But, to return to the Scots; it appears, that
jiey ftrock their coins, for the moft part, of the
ime {inenels with the Englith, not only from
loyal ftatutes, made in that behalf, of which here-
ffter, but chiefly from this, that the value of
noney continued the fame among the Englifh and
fcots, almoft down till the year 1355. There is
notable proof of this extant in Rymer’s Fadera,
fiz. a precept of Edward IIL. direted that year
0 the fheriff of Northumberland, entitled, ¢ A
¥ proclamation concerning the new coin of Scot-
' land,” which, as it comprehends other things be~
onging to this fubjeét, I have thought proper to
blace it at full length in the notes. . A little before
his time, on account of the fcarcity of money,
vhich had been wafted very much by the conti-
mal wars betwixt the two nations, and by the
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captivity of David II. in England, there feems te
have been a confiderable change made, not only
in the weight, but in the purity of the Scottilh |
coins, which gave rife to. this proclamation of |
Edward III. And, although it was provided not

long after, in the year 1366, by a law of the
fame David IL of Scotland, that a remedy fhould
be applied to the evil, that is, * Money might be
¢ made of the bullion brought into the kingdom,
¢ which might equal, in weight and metal, the
“ money current in England ;”’ yet, in the next
year, 1367, the fcarcity of money ftill increafing,
as is probable, from the payments made for the

ranfom of David Il it was ftatuted, ¢ 'That pre-
¢¢ {erving the like finenefs of the money as in Ens

(11

gland, the weight of the pound of filver fhould

¢ be leflened ten penny-weights; fo, that out
¢ of the pound fhould be made 29 fhillings, four

14

pennies, numeral or corrent fhillings;” for

which caufe, it was ordered, by a law amongft the
Englifh, by the fame Edward11l. in the 47th year

(41

of his ril-%n , that is, 1373, of the following tenor,

Becaule the Scots people, by their cunning,

¢ have drawn the good filver money out of the
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kingdom, and have fettled their coinage at a
lower value than the money of England, and
{0 their coin is current in the faid kingdom, to
our great damage and defrand, and that of our
nobles and commonalty of the faid king-
dom ; it ftands ordered and agreed on that"
head, That four pennies Scots be current for
three pennies, and fo of leffer money, according
to the quantity ; and, if it happen, that the faid
money of Scotland fhould be debafed, then the
money f{o debafed fhall be put down to a lefs
value, according to the degree of the diminu-
| Hte g ; £ tion. 8
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" tion.” Nor is this caution in the end of the
catute fruitlefs ; for, not long after, fometime
tefore the year 1393, there way ftill a greater
tebafling of the Scots coin; for the ounce, which
1 the time of David I. was 20 pennies, contain-
id 21 in the time of Robert Bruce, and is faid to
ontain 32 pence money in the time of Robert 111,
n the year 1393. Wherefore, in the 14th year
if Richard II. thatis, in 1390, it was enadted,
“hat the groat, half-groat, penny, and half-pen-
'y of Scotland, fhould not be current any longer
n England, but for half their value. Laftly, The
ralue of money daily increafing in Scotland, cr,
vhich comes to the {fame thing, the weight decreaf-
ng, perhaps, alfo its purity, its currency was
[ltogether prohibited in England ; and it was en-
dted, That no other regard fhould be had to it,
hian according to the proportion of filver bullion
ontained therein.

Almoft the contrary fate happened to the En-
tlith money, currentin Scotland ; for, although,
vhile the money of both nations was of the fame
rnenefs and weight, the fame value continued in
roth nations, as was reafonable ; yet, no fooner
vas the extrinfic value of money changed among
is, at leaft beyond what it was in England, it
would not otherwife be, but that in a fhort time,
- greater value would be put on their coins, than
m ours of the fame kind ; thence it was, that the
tence, groats, and other Englith coin, which
vere, till the year 1355, of equal value in both
lingdoms, on account of the intrinfic decreafe of
mar coin below theirs, by degrees, began to
ie eftimated at a higher value among us; and, firft
nree, then two, afterwards one of their pennies
:ecame equal to four of oprs, till about the. year

; 1600,
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- The pennies themfelves were anciently called
Jerlings or efferfirgs, frem this, that the beit re-
finers and coiners- had come from Royzl Pruffia,
‘which lies eaft from England, and, on account of
| the excellency of their cuin; {o that afterwardsthe
 caftom prevailed, that not only tlre money got the
iname of flerfing, but the intrinfic value of money,
(coined according tothe rle of theﬁ;' eaftern artiils,
‘was underftood to be thereby meant; from thence,
'we denominate money of the purelt flandard, by
| the name of pounds fierfing.
But, although the origin of coining pennies came
‘at firt from the Englith to the Scots, it may be
' doubted, whether the Englifh or Scots firft coined
1thele fort of coins, of four pennies in value, which
ithe French call gros, the Germans grofthe, we
(groats, Speed gives us the figure of a groat
truck by Edward I. of England ; but Nicolfon
fhows, that that coin of Edward, was rather of
' Edward Il or IV. but certainly, not of Edward
1. ; for Nicolfon affirms, no coins of that kind
‘were ftruck before Edward 111.s time. But there
iare many groats of our David IL. extant, who was
co-temporary with Edward I1. and'coined in dif-
ferent places, many of them which bear the name
Robert, and are to be {een in the colletion of coins
‘in the advocates library at Edinburgh; but which
 of the Roberts thismdy be, it is not {o ealy to de-
termine. Nicolfon, and Mr Anderfon, following
lhis authority, rejelts all the groats that have
the name of Robert, from being the coin of No-
bert Bruce, for this chief reafon, that none of the
. coins of that fort were then coined in England ;
-and therefore, afcribes all thofe, which exhibit the
profile of the king looking to the right, to be of
Robert I1.; but tuch as exhibit him full faced, to
' R Rcbert
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Robert 1II. But Mr James Sutherland, royal pro-~
feflTor of botany, a moft accurate colleétor and
fearcher into all kinds of coins, but principally,
mto Scottith coins, does not hefitate to give
the former of thefe to our Robert I.; for, al-
though he knew, that almoft every thing pertain-
ing to coinage, was introduced among the Scots
from England ; yet, he was of opinion, that there
was nothing to hinder, but that, from our ancient’
amity with the French, we might have borrowed
fomething from them : butFr. Blancius fhows, that
the French fabricated large coins of this fort long
before Robert I.’s time ; and who afferts, that it
was not Louis IX. who firft was author of them,
but Philip the anguft, who began to reign in the
year 1180. The letter B, which is feen above the
king’s head, in fome of thefe groats, and placed
behind in others, he thinks, ftands for the initial of
the name Bruce ; and which, indeed, feems to fup-
port his opinion in fome meafure ; certainly, by
that letter, cannot be meant the place where it
was coined, fince that groat itfelf thows, that it
was coined at Dundee; and many think, it was
not decent for the coiner, to place his name in fuch.
a remarkable part of the coin; but, it is not quite
{ettled, that Edward II. was the firft king, in the
ifland of Britain, who coined groats, fince there
are extant, in the colleétion of coins in the advo-
cates library, two half groats, one of Alexander
I. the other of Edward 1. ; from thefe, it is pro-
bable, that entire groats, though they may be
now loft, have been ftruck by thefe kings.

But thefe groats, whether introduced by Ro-
bert I. or by his {on, David II. were the larg-
eft fize of coins we had, till the time of queen
Mary ; after which time, there is no miore men-

tions B

T i | g e

_.q-.'.:.. .E-_-

-

oyt

:.'I'bi_ 3 s P 'h_ o . .
e M el 5 S

-
=

e

S e i o

e e




[ 131 ]
tion of groats, half groats, pennies, or half pennies
o have been coined in Scotland ; for, from that
time, as Nicollon rightly infers, the price of fil-
'ver (which daily increafed under former kings)
augmented {o much, beyond all bounds, that thefe
Heller coins, which borrowed their name from
|pennies, went into difufe, and the coins which
I thereafter came to be ftruck among us, began to
rget their name from fhillings and merks, which
is two third parts of a computed pound ; fo, about
the {ame time, and for the {ame reafon, pen-
nies being ﬂ:}r{gt}t among the French, pounds
and fhillings fucceeded in their place. There
is na mention of thefe coins in the Scottith {ta-
tutes before the beginning of James VI.’s time,
awhich the French and Englith call #efloons, from
their having the king’s head ftamped on them;
but Nicolfon is of opinion, that their name was -
common enough in the time of queen Mary, mo-
ther of James VI. Certainly Fr. Blancius ex-
prefsly calls fome of the «coins of Francis II. of
France, and Mary of Scotland, his wife, teffoons.
Their value in England was always the fame as
fhillings, but among the Scots, at firft, they were
five fhillings, and then raifed to a higher value,
as we fhall fhow hereafter,

Queen Mary having returned home to Scotland
in the year 1567 ; and being married to Darnly,
in four years after, thefe large pieces of money
began to be coined among us, which were then
<called reals or royals, but now crowss; than
which, excepting medals, or Spanith or Dutch
ducadoons, 1 do not believe, that there are any
of a larger fize coined in any part of Europe.

LV.
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it is more than probable, that the Scottifh gold
ins were ftruck, of old, not only of the fame in-
‘nfic finenefs, but of the fame extrinfic value
'd ftamp as thole of the Englith. Before James

of ‘Scotland, there is nothing to be found in
ir public acts, relating to goid money. But,
the year that he returned from his captivity in
agland, 1424, it was enacted in parliament,

That both the gold and filver coin fhould be

conform to that of England in finenefs and in

weight.” . ;

The Scots gold coins were almoft of the {ame
gure, and fize, and fhape, as thofe of other na-
bns, and principally of the Englilh; for they
tere all, anciently, accuftomed to be ftruck of a
coad and large furface, but very flender and
lin, James V. was the firft among us who con-
racted their figure, by increafing their thicknefs ;
) that a greater weight was contained within
arrower beunds, than in thefe ancient coins: cer=-
linly the gold pieces of that prince, commonly
alled bonmet pieces, are fo remarkable, not only
or their compaéinefs, but for the art of engra-
ing, that I do not know if there ever was any
bin, either then, or at prefent, in ail Europe,
qat comes nearer to the Roman coin in ele-
jance.

It is not well known, by what names thefe more
mcient coins of our kiags were denominated ; it
s probable, that our people followed the exam-
e of the Englifh in this alfo, who gave the ge-
.eral name to all their gold coin, of florins, from
he Florentine or Tuftans, who then excelled in
he art of refining, and firiking gold and filver
«oins ; or they called them nobles, becaufe they
were made up of the nobleft, or the pureft metal.

| Anciently,
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more liable to ruft than any other, they are ali
ore out by ufe, or deftroyed by time. Our
mntrymen, in this, did not follow the Englilh
iftom, who ftruck no coins of copper before the
me of James I. but perhaps they followed the
ractice of other nations, or of the Irifh. There
mas a kind of money introduced among the
rench, from the time of Louis IX. which they
111 billion, that is, filver mixed with a confide-
Ible quantity of copper ; there were two kinds
" this money among them, the one of which,
tey term billion ﬁzperﬁmre, under which is
smprehended all the money, the intrinfic value
\hereof defcended from 10 to § dermiers; the
ame of billion infericure is put on another kind,
ader which is claffed all the money, the intrin-
= value of which is below 6 derniers; they call
sth forts of this money &/anche or white ; which
ame is fometimes given to copper money laid over
rith filver, to deceive the eye of the vulgat,
sough they be not worth fcarcely two pence:
tom this kind, is to be diftingnifhed the money
alled noire, black, becaufe in it the copper co-
sur prevails moft. Although there be no men-
ton in our more old public aéts of mixed money,
is probable, that cur kings, even from David
1.’s time, mifled by imitating the bad pratice of
ae French, and other nations, in this matter, did
Tepare, and melt down, and mix their coins
sith a greater mixture of bafe metal than ought
» have been, which we call a/lay. The procla-
nation of Edward lII. which we cited above,
10ws this, by which the intrinfic value of
he Scottifh money is indicated to have been
hanged ; and though it was preferibed by the
tatutes of our kings afterwards, viz. of the fame
David
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¢¢ wore out :”’ fo far Nicolfon; but, with reve-
rence to that great man, I muft be excufed to dif-
fer from him in this matter ; for thefe atchifons,
of which, not a few are yet extant, are very diffe-
rent from thofe copper coins of jmnes III. of
which, alfo, fome are extant, both in fize, as well
as in value. The {tatute itlelf thows, that the one
exceeded the other, as much, almoit, in value, by
which that copper money is ordained to be worth
no more than one fourth of a penny; but it is
incredible, that a coin, which was in value the
tourth part of a penny, in the time of James llI.
fhould thereafter rife to eight entire pennies,
that is, thirty-two times the value. But, if I
may be allowed to make a conjecture in t]us mat-
ter, I {hould think, that theie atchifons approached
the neareft to I:he black coin of James I1I. which
we have mentioned before ; for the firft whitith
colour, which difcovers itfelf in thele atchifons,
{eems to indicate, that they are mixed with a little
filver, or laid over with that metal. Perhaps, of the
{ame kind were the Scots coins, mentioned by
Fynes Morifon in his Itineraries, ¢ Of thefe (fays
¢ he) fome are called babees, eftimated by them
¢ of old, at {ix pence, nthers, placks, which were
8e wurth four pemmies, others, hardheads, worth
¢ one penny half-penny ; and he mentmns, that
¢¢ all thefe had been lately taken away,” that is,
before 1617, when he publifhed his book. It
fcarcely can be doubted, bl..t that there are fomne of
thele coins extant, but I confefs I am not prepared
to diftinguifh their {pecies, and the different va-
lnes of them from each other; but thefe {mall
copper coins called pennies Smts, worth one
twelfth of an Englifh penny, with this infcrip-
tion, NEMO ME IMPUNE LACESSET,
feems to have been coined in James VL.’s time ;
S and
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in the Englifh, it is what they have in common
with their neighbours the Germans, French, Ita-
lians, &¢. among whom thefe fort of coins of re-
cord, if they may be fo called, were not much
more frequent in thefe times ; fo that the learned
Chriftopher Schlegclius has aflerted, that the ufe
of that kind of coins did not prevail till about the
16th century, and that very few of them were {truck
before that century. James IV. was the firft a
mong us, who ordered a medal to be firuck, the
refirefentation of which, and its explanation, we
owe to the celebrated Evylin. ’

Here the engraving of a medal is inferted, not

neceffary in this tranflation, becaufe of the
following exalt defcription.

On the forefide of this medal, JamesIV. is re-
prefented quarter-length, turning his face to the
right, his head adorned with a crown, clofed a-
bove with two thin plates of metal, with a coat
of mail, together with the enfigns of the order
ot St Michael round his fhoulders, the infcrip-
tion round the head, JACOBUS. HII. DEI GRA-
TIA REX SCOTORUM. On the reverfe is in-
{cribed a Dorick column, ftanding on a rock or
rifing ground near the {ea, .on the top of which is
the buft of Fanus, or a double buft, crowned with
Jaurels, which looks to twooppofite promontorics,a
bay of the fea lying betwixt them;above the double
buft is the word UTRUMQUE. Evylin thinks
this piece had been flruck a hittle before that fatal
affair of Flouden, in the year 1513, in which,
that illuftrious prince, with the flower of the no-
bility fell in battle. The next of the medal kind
extant among us, is the gold piece of John Duke
.of Albany, and regent of Scotland in the mino-

rity of James V. ftruck in the year 1524: Ni-
S 2 colion
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colfon ranks in this clafs, the three coins of the
{ame James V. ; but concerning thefe, and others
of that kind, there will be a more convenient

place to treat in the general review of the Scots
tith coins. ' | ; £ |

. LVIII.

Fourthly, Inow proceed to explain the agree- i

ment betwixt the Scottifh and Englifh money.
As to what relates to the art of coining money in
Scotland, there can be no doubt, but our people
made ufe of the fame method, and the fame kind
of inftruments as their neighbours of England,
as well as the [talians, French, and others did, in
effaying, fhaping, and ftriking their coin. At firft,
the manufacture of coins, for many ages after the
decline of the Roman empire, by the barbarous
nations, was very rude and coarfe over all Europe,

as well as in Scotland ; fo that, in thofe days, the

pretended artificers of coining money, differed
very little from vagrant tinkers in our times :
and, I am not certain, but that thefe coiners, who
frequented and made part of the attendants of
the. courts of princes,. did not coin money at
whatever place the court refided. What makes
me; in fome meafure, believe this, is, the name
of the coiner, infcribed on the reverfe, in the
firft of the coins of our kings, wiz. Alexander L.
David 1. 'and William, and the co-temporary kings
of England; the name of a town, indeed, is
added ; but, I {hall not affirm, whether it be the
mame where the coins were ftruck, or the births
place of the coiner; but, as in a little after, the
name of the coiner was left out, and the name
of the town is only mentioped, it is more than
{4 ) probable,
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stobable, that in both the former and in the
atter, it denotes the place of coinage. Of old,
vmong the Englith, and other nations, the right
of coining belonged not to kings exclufively,
sut alfo, to fome men of the higheft rank, laymen,
s well as ecclefiaftics : but, as it was found,
that this opened a door to many inconvenien-
ties and loffes in money matters, it was, very
rightly, taken from fubjedls, and referved only
1s the  property of kings. The prince alone,
o far as I know, from the beginning, claimed,

from his royal prerogative, the exclufive right of
ftriking money in Scotland ; to whom alfo, all
mines of gold and filver, wherever found, are
acknowledged to belong, by the royal -prero-
pative. But; it came to pafs, that, in imitation
of our neighbours the Englith and French, various
mints for coining money were eftablifhed in diffe-
rent places. The infcription on the firft coins,
iyet extant, indicates this, that money was coin-
wed in the principal towns of Scotland, as at Edin-
tburgh, Aberdeen, Perth, Berwick, Stirling, Dun-
tdec, Linlithgow, Dumbarton, and Roxburgh ;
iperhaps, fome others, coined in other places,
iare loft. T Y
The chief inftrument ufed, from the begin-
ining, in coining, was a hammer, with which the
{figures or images, cut in flecl types, were ftamp-
red on the metal for coinage, that being before cut
linto thin plates, and prepared for framing the mo-
iney of the proper weightand fize; butwhen, by this
‘method, opportunity was given to wicked men,
of clipping the edges of the money when firuck,
nor could the growing evil be {topped, at length,
in the focceeding century, or fomewhat earlier,
there was a new contrivance thought on, of coin-
' i3 , g
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lay as the Sterling money of England, for
‘which, it was current in our kingdom' of Eng-
Jand.” By this means, we learn from the au-
wors of thefe times, that, in the time of William
te conqueror, and of fome of his {ucceflors,
mgs of England, not only an exaét finenefs of
tetal, but likewife the value of the computed
pund, was the fame with the real pound weight ;
,, among the co-temporary kings of Scotland,
iz, Alexander I. and fuch of our preceding
ings, (if any did coin money before him,)
nd David I.” Malcolm 1V. William, Alexan-
wr II. and 1I. and John Baliol, the fame
agulation prevailed, that is, that the coins
f thefe kings were ftruck of metal as pare as in
ingland, and the computed poxnd with us, equal-
i the real pound weight, as it did among them.
“he ftatute of Robert 111. confirms this ; in which,
is faid, ¢ That the pound in David I.’s time,
¢ ought to have weighed 25 fulidi, fhillings, or
¢ otherwife, 15 ounces: and, a little after, in
¢ the time of that king, the ounce contained 20
I penny-weights.”

In the time of Edward I. and the age co-tem=
sorary to our Robert I. the weight of the pound
»f money began to be diminifhed by both nations ;
‘or, out of the pound weight of filver, there were
~oined 20 fhillings and 3 pence, in England; with
1s, 26 hillings and 4 pennies ; the former is fhown,.
5y the very accurate Fleetwood in his Gronicon pre-
siofum, the latter is confirmed by the before-men-
tioned ftatute of Robert 1II.

But, as the ounce is {aid to have there confifted
of 20 and one quarter penny weights, and here, of
21 penny weights, we may eftimate both ounces .
to have been nearly the fame weight. . The En-
glih pound, which contained 12 ounces with

' them,
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them, was lighter than the Scottith pound, near
one fifth part; becaule in this laft, ther¢ were 15
cunces. Not only the above-mentioned procla-

mation of Edward Ill. but alfo, the {tatute of Ed-
ward I. feem to import this; by which the curs
rency of every kind of coin, except his own and

that of Scotland and Ireland, is prohibited.
But, in the time of David II. that fort of
coin was {truck am-:mgﬁ us, which Edward III,

complains, ‘¢ was lefs in wmght and of greatep-

¢ allay.”. From thence, it was, as we have {ald
formerly, that four pennies Scots are ordained to-
pafs for three pence Englith; and, althongh it

was ordained by our David II. in his pailla---{

ment, eleven years after, that is, in the year

1366, that the Scottith money fhould be bmught

back to the ftandard of the Englifh, yet, the
next year 1367, it was ftatuted, That becaufe
of the {carcity of filver money, that preferving the

fame finenefs of metal as among the Englifh, the
pound of filver ¢ fhould be diminifhed in weight

‘¢ ten penny-weight ; fo that out of a pound of {il-
“ ver, there fhould be made 29 fhillings and four
“ numeral pennies.

I find nothing recorded about the coin of Ru-

bert Il.; but that ftatute of Richard II. above. |
mentioned fhows, that they were a little dimi-
nithed or vitiated, by a greater mixtore of bafe

metal, about the year 1390, which was the laft
year of our Robert Il. by which, two Scots coins

are ordained to be equivalent to one Englifh cmn, |

of the like {pecies.

In the time of Robert III. in the year 1393, the

value of money, increafed more, {o that the ounce
of money, of that {fame king, is faid to contain

32 pennies. .
Under
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. Under James I. it was ftatuted, That the

¢ king fhould caufe mend his money, and order it

¥ to be coined of the fame weight and finenefs as
¥ the Englifh.” From this law, it appears, that
he money ftruck by the preceding kings, wasl of

. worfe kind than it ought to have been; but whe-

her, that this law of James I. may have been
sbferved with that care as it ought to have been,

sr becaufe, that the bafer coin of preceding kings
2ad been allowed to have currency, . or that it
sroceeded from fome other caufe, there is no
loubt, but that the value of money increafed
domewhat among us, even under that moft poli-
lic king. What almoft convinces me of this, is,

\hat money {till rofe under the {fubfequent kings.

- For, in the time of James L. it was ftatuted,
f¢ That there be ftricken new money conformirt,
¢ even in wecht, to the money of Ingland, and
¢¢ that of the unce of brint filver or bulzeon,” (for
{o they called filver well refined, and reduced to
an exaét finenefs) ¢ of that finenefs, 8 grotes,
% and of the famen matter and wecht as effeirs,
¢ half-grot, pennie, half-pennie, farding ; the
¥ prot for eight pennies, the half-grot for four
% pennies, the penny for two pennies, and the
¢ half-penny for one penny, and the farding
¢ for a half-penny.”” This was in the year
if451; the 14th year of his reign ; but in the year
11455, the value of that new. groat was heighten-
‘ed to 12 pennies, and in the like proportion in
[leffer coins. -

In the firft year of JamesIIL. that is, in 1460,
ithefe copper coins, and not long after that, the black
imoney, which we before mentioned, which was
‘moft partly bafemetal, were ordained to be coined ;
Iby which a handle was given to wicked fubjedts,
(16 rife in rebellion againit a king, who did not

T deferve
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#for, in the firft year of James IV. 1488, it was
i ftatuted, That ten groatsfhould be coined out of one
.ounce of filver, cqual to the old Englifh groats;
‘and each of them fhould be current for fourteen
‘pennies ; likewife a piece of money of gold, equal
in purity and weight to the rofe-noble, which
fhould be equal in value to thirty groats; and the
like rule was prefcribed the next year, concern-
ing coining other groats. In the fourth parlia-
ment of this king, annzo 1493, it was {tatuted,
That none fhould prefume to refufe the king’s coin,
though ftruck by different coiners, becaufe crack-
ed, providing it was of proper finenefs, under
the penalty of the forfeiture of the merchandife
or money refufed in payment. In the ycar 1503,
2 marriage was entered into, betwixt James IV.
and Margaret, daughver of Henry VIiI. of En-
gland; from the contraé¢t of marriage it appears,
that three Scottifh pounds was equal in value to
one Englith pound; for in this contraét, whichmen-
tions the dowry agreed to be paid by James 1v.
it is fuid, in exprefs words, that“‘L, 2000 fterling
« did -make L.6000 Scots, now current 1n Scot .
¢ land.” By this method of reckoning, the ex-.
+rinfic value of the Scottith money, muit necefla-
rily have been a little dimintfhed, below what it
was fome years before.

 In the time of James V. we find, that there
was a change made in the regulations of the coins
by public authority. The celebrated lawyer,
Sir ‘Thomas Craig, in his treatife concerning the
union, fays, ¢ He had been informed by Mr
¢ Henry Balnaves, that, during almoft the whole
¢ reign of James V. the Englifh penny was e-
< {teemed in value, only three Scottifh pennies;™
vhich eafily might happen, becaufe it had recei-
e T ved
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ved a mixture of a bafer metal, by which Henry
VIII. did debafe his coin. Sir James Balfour,
whom we have often cited above, writes, That
during the reign of James V. the groats, called
Douglaffians, were introduced, of valueio pennies;
and alfo, the babees, worth three pennies. About
the time of the death of that prince, the {ame
gentleman tells us, that the ounce of filver was
elteemed worth 19 fhillings ¢ pennies, but the
gold L. 12 in value. But what furnifhes to us a
very clear, and much more certain proof of the
value of money in thofe days, is the contralt be-
twixt Gavin Dunbar, bithop of Aberdeen, and
William Sutherland’ of Duffus, sth Auguft 1529,
that is, in the 16th year of James V. to which, a-
mong others, this remarkable condition is added
Providing, moreover, that, if it fball happen, the
money of Scotland, or of any other kingdom, that
paffes in Scotland, to be raifed to a higher price
than it is now s ben i payment for ; by which, the
reverend father, his heirs or affignees wﬁsszmr‘,
be ziade poorer, or in a worfe condition ; and I
bind, (fays William Sutherland) e, and my fore-
Sfaid Jands of Queralwod, and Lm’ge, to pay to the
polfeffors, whoever they be, of the faid annual-rent,
for every merk and 32 pennics, one ounce of pure f:’-
ver, which fhall be at leaft alewyne penny fine,
(tﬁat isy eleven pence fine,) or elfe its true value
in the ufual money of . the kingdom crf Scotland.”
- From which words, it is moft peripicuous, that
the ounce of the beﬂ: filver did weigh 16 {hlllmgs.
But, in the remaining thirteen years of that king’s
reign, it is probable, that no addition was made
to the value of the Scottifh money; for Gavin
Dunbar feems to declare, by the addition of this
caveat, that {uch a thing wuuld happen and what
happened

T S
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happened afterwards in our affairs relating to mo-
ney, fhows, that his opinion was not il {ounded.
For, in the fecond year cf the reign of queen
Mary, that is, 1544, one Englilh pound made
four Scottifh pounds. This is plainly afcertained
by the mutual indenture, betwixt Henry VIIL
king of England, and Matthew, earl of Lennox,
made 26th June that year; in which, that kin
promifes in marriage to the {aid earl, lady Mar-
garet Douglafs, his fifter’s daughter, by the fe-
cond marriage of that fifter with the earl of An-
gus;.and promifes to give her in name of por-
tion, lands and eftates, to the value of 68co merks
Scots, which {fum is mentioned, in exprels words,
to amount to 1700 merks iterling. Inafew years
thereafrer, there was no inereale of value in the
Scottifh money ; for, on the 16th March, 1555,
according to the Roman computation, 1556, it
was ordered by an alt of privy council, That eut
of the ounce of gold, four gold pieces of money
fhould be coined, each of them to be of value
three pounds Scots ; {o that, if the fame proportion
was obferved betwixt the prices of gold and fil-
ver, as in James IV.’s time, it behoved to be,
that the pieces of money coined out of one pound
of filver, at that time, muft have been almoit
exaétly equalin value to thirteen numeral pounds.
But fince, about the {ame time, fixty fhillings or
three pounds, was coined in England out of the
pound of filver, and which rule is followed to this
day, by this means, a little more than four pounds
Scots, was required to make up oz¢ poxnd Englifh.
It is wonderful, however, how much the value
of money increafed among us by different aug-
mentations, and with how quick a pace ; for, a-
pout the year 1560, one Englith pound feems to
r | have






E 238 1
IMPUNE LAEDET, 13571; and on the fides of

~ the thiftle, of the one XIlI. 4, of the other VI. 8.
' But the difturbed fituation of affairs among us, and
. the flaughter of the regent, which happened not

long after, feems to have ftopped that kind of

. money, there being no Scottifh money that I know

of, extant with that infcription of nemo impune
Jaedet. But, indeed, the infcription of nemo me
impune laceffet, which is more ingenious and more
to the purpofe, is not to be {een on our coins till
1678. However, from the defcription of thele
coins, it is clear, that the regent, and others at the
helm of affairs under James VI. did ordain, that
the extrinfic value of money to be coined out of
one pound weight, fhould exceed what it weighed
in the year 1557, by L.1, 195, 44, 1f. com-
puted money. _

From the contrat betwixt James earl of Mor-
ton, then regent, and John Atchifon the mafter of
the mint, and Abraham Paterfon a Flemifh coiner,
§th March, 1566, according to the Roman com-
putation 1567, we find, that our filver money
was reduced to the regulation of eight penny-
weight, thatis, debafed with a mixture of a third
part of bafe metal; for the parties contraétors
make bargain that this was to be done. Itisnot
mentioned in the contrac¢t, what kind of money,
nor of what value it wasto be of : but, if as many
merks, fhillings, and pennies, were to be coined
out of one poundof filver, mixed with fo great an
allay of bafe metal, as was propofed to be done by
that former aét of council, of the regent Len-
nox ; of confequence, the value of our meney muit
have been raifed yet further one eight part of a
merk, thilling or penny. What makes me rather
believe this, is the avaricious difpofition of Mor-

ton,
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and, that it required eight of thefe to make onc
Englifh pound.

In the mean time, the value of money increal-
ed more and more amoug us, notwi hitanding of
the various laws made to put a {top to it; fo that
the three eftates of the kingdom, not willingly
indeed, but in order to put fome {top, if poflible, to
the evil which daily increafed, were compelled
' to heighten its value {lill more, or rather truly,
to reduce the price of {ilver money, coined out
of one cunce, within the value of 5o fhillings,
and that of Gold within 30 pounds, by an act
made in 1597. DBy this method, matters were
brought to this, that one Englifh piece of money
came to equal ten of the fame denomination in
Scotland. “But when, neither by this, nor by the
former laws, the pernicious inclination of increal-
ing the value could be reprefled or reftrained, at
length, in order, at leait, to put off a little the
pernicious confequences arifing therefrom, the
king and parliament refolved, that all the money,
both gold and filver, either coined abroad or at
home, thould be brought to the mint to be re-
coined into other money of different forts ; which
the alt of fecret council, dated 1{t December
1601, fhowsto have been done, by a law in Sep-
tember that {ame year; in which, among many
other things relative to this, it is ordained, among
the reft, that the gold money fhould be of 22 car-
rats finenefs, the filver of 11 penny-weights, al-
lowing to the coiners {ome grains above or be-
low that finenefls ; and, that the value of the mo-
ney made {rom one ovnce of {uch metal, if filver,
fhould be eltimated at L. 3 Scots, but if gold, at
L. 36 Scots. From this a¢t of council, we cer-
tainly know, that the Englifh moncy was twelve

U times.
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of equal value, or prevail on them to change the
intrinfic value of money eftablifhed by the laws of
nations ; fo, in a fhort time, it happened, when
they durft not venture to diminifh, by laws,
the value of the bafe money, they increafed the
value of the good money, as much as the good
money exceeded the bad in intrinfic value.

T'o this caufe is to be attributed, that the mo-
ney coined by foreigners, which being for moit
part below the purity prefcribed by law, if it be
allowed to become current, raifes the value of
good coin.

The fecond caufe of increafing the wvalue of
money proceeds from this, that in fixing the
value of money, coined of different metals, the
juit proportion that thefe metals have to one
another, among other neighbouring nations, has
not been obferved ; for, by this means, if, for
example, gold, when compared with filver, was
gftimated at a higher value than among our neigh-
bours of England or France, of confequence, an ex=
portation of filver coin neceffarily followed ; which
nothing could ftop, but by diminifhing the price of
money at home ; or, (which happened more fre-
quently) by increafing the price of the filver :
and the gold would have had the fame fate, if
the price of filver was extended beyond a juft
proportion. But nothing had a greater influence
in increafing the price of gold and filver among
us, than by eftimating the value of bafe coins be-
yond the intrinfic value, or by too great a quan-
tity of them being coined. For, fince almoft e-
very where, copper is of mean value, and fmall
eftimation, in comparifon of gold or filver, it muft
happen, that if money, made of fuch bafe materi-
als, of alefs weight than it ought, and coined in
greater quantity than things demanded ; I fay, it
3 U 2 muil
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matters, and confequently, to trade; yet, this
evil never prevailed fo much as in our memory,
and that of the preceding generation; by which,
almoit all the coins, unlets what the invention of
the milland prefs preferved from thatinjury, were
4o dlipped, that often cne third of the true
- weight, fometimes even only one half, was left. .
But how much this very bafe cheat contributed to
saife the value, not orly of coined money, but alfo
the price of gold and {ilver bullion, the thing it-
felf demonitrates; for, not long ago, in the
reign of William prince of Orange, matters were
brought to that pitch, by this wicked practice of
clipping the coin, and other contrivances, fo thatnot
~only the geld coins called guineas, which were firft
ftruck to pafs for twenty fhillings Englifh, rofe to
thirty fhillings; but the ounce of filver bullion,
- .which before weighed five fhillings and two
pence, as it does now, wasraifed to the price of
fix fhillings and five pence iterling. Neither had
a ftop been put to this defiruétive growing e-
vil, bad it not been enalted by a very fevere,
though a very neceflary law, and that too, patled
during the time of a deftructive war, ¢ That all
¢ the {ilver money, except what was {tamped by
¢ the mill and prefs, thould be called in to the
“ mint to be recoined.”

What, in the laft place, may be reckoned a-
mong the caufes of raifing the value of money,
is, what we commonly call the balance of trade ;
that is, as Civilians define it, the fettling the ac-
count or balance of cafh, arifing from the mutu-
al dealings betwixt nations; for, if any nation
has its acccunts fo fertled, thatthe money brought
into it, by commerce from foreign nations, ex-
‘ceeds or equals, what is exported from it, it is
ealy for that nation to prevent, unlefs fome o-
; ther
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numeral French pound, f{carcely retains one
fixtieth part of the pound in the time of
Charles the Great. And, if we pafs to the o-
ther nations of Europe, the Germans, Dutch,
Italians, &¢. we will find, if notan equal, lure-
ly, atleaft, a no lefs increafe of the value of mo-
ney among them, at different periods. But, to
return to the Scottifh money ; from what has been
faid, it appears, that the extrinfic value has riten
thirty-fix times above the value it was in David
I.’s time.

LXI.

Before I difmifs this part, there is one article
deferves greatly our animadverfion; towit, that
remarkable lofs which has happened, not only to
the fortunes of private perfons, but alfoto the reve-
nuesand patrimonies of princes, from the frequent
increafe of the value of money. But this happened,
principally and neceflarily, in thefe fpecific pay-
ments, covenanted to be made for a perpetuity, or
for a long time, by charter, or by any agreemecnt
of a certain precife fum. For, as in deeds of
this kind, either {o many peunds, fhillings, or pen-
nies were to be paid; or, which very rarely uled
to be done, the words good and /awfu!/ money of
this or that kingdom, were added ; it muit have
happened, that when the value of money in-
creafed, there muft have been a deficiency in
the fum, of fo many pounds, fhillings, and pence,
as were bargained for at that time, in proportion
as thefe firft pounds exceeded in weight thefe laft,
although the number and denomination of them
were the {fame; neither did the addition of the
word flerling, which we frequently find in more
ancient charters and contracts, help the matter

ane
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' bank, and be carried from thence to the mint,
' to be recoined into new money.

That worthy gentleman, who had a chief
hand in this bufinefs, for his own pleafure, re-
- corded in his memorandums, the {fum totals of
~ that whole money, reduced to fome general
 heads; thefe, he communicated to me, which I
now lay before the reader, becaufe they will
in no f{mall degree, illuflrate the ftate of our
- money, and alfo, may furnith fome preofs of

the quantity of the current coin in Scotland, at
- that period.

There was brought into the bank of Scotland,
in the year 1707.

Value in flerling money.

E: P
Of foreign filver money, 132080:17:00
Milled Scottith coins, 96856 : 13 : 00
Coins ftruck by hammer, 142180:00: 0O
Englifh milled coin, 40000 : 00 : CO

Sum total of all thefe, L. 411117:10:09

And this fum, no doubt, madeup by far the great-
eft part of the filver coined money current in Scot-
land at thattime; but, it was not to be expeéted, that
the whole money of that kind, could be broughtinto
the bank ; for, the folly of a few mifers, or the
fear that people might have of lefing their money,
or various other dangers and accidents, prevent-
ed very many of the old Scots ceins from being
brought in; a great part of thefe, the gold-
{miths, in after times, confumed by melting
them down; fome of them have been exported

Lo
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not find fault, with too great a feverity, if he dif-
covers miftakes, which I may have fallen into
from the variety of arguments, and the difficul-
ty of the fubject matter ; wherein, though, I will
not affirm, there are no errors, yet I hope they
are not many ; next, that he may have been tired,
becaufe, I thought beft to make ufe of an humble
and lefs ornate ftyle, and even, {ometimes have
ufed barbarous words, fince I was anxious, only,
to be clear on the {ubjeét: forin this, above any
other kind of writing, it will be found true,
which the poet fung, who was about to undertake
a work not unlike the prefent, viz.

Ornari res ipfa negat contenta doceri

Et [i qua externa referunter nomina lingua,
Hic operis, non vatis erit. Non omnia flect
Poffunt, et propria melius [ub woce notantur.

2 NOTES
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Of what is advanced in the Text of
the Preface, which are placed by
Mr Ruddiman at the bottom of
each page ; but which method could
not be followed in the tranflation,
becaufe of the fmallnefs of the fize
of the book; and, to avoid con-
fufion, in making references mi-
nutely from the text to the notes,
by interlining figures or letters,
the notes are here ranged under
cach particular chapter or fedtion,
to which they properly do be-
long, |
1. te VI

Ermonius de Arte Secernendi Antiqua Di«
plomata, vera a falfis, tom. L. p. 17.
Hichefius in Diflertatione Epiftolari ad Barthol.
Schowerum Thefauro Lingnarum, &+¢. vol.I. p.

79

Beda
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- Beda Hiftoria Ecclef. Ang. lib. cap. 13, and
23. And Profper Aquitanus, who lived about the,
fame time, has the {ame account in his chronicle.

NI

Fordun, lib. 4. cap. 48. |

Rymer, in his fecond letter to the bithop of Car-
lifle on this fubject.

Atwood’s Superiority of the crown of England
over Scotland, p. 332, and 564. |

Dalrymple’s Hiftorical Colleétions, p. 87.

Abercromby’s Martial Atchievements, vol. L.
ps 11T,
¥ Sir George M‘Kenzie’s Defence of the Royal
Line, fee p. 109, 110, 151,155, 158, and 184.

Boece’s Hiftory, lib. 0. fol. 188.

David Chalmer’s Hiftorical Epitome, fol. 95.

Innes’s Critical Effay, vol. I. p. 297.

Eginhart’s Vita Caroli Magni, cap. 16.

VIII. :
Germonius de Arte, &e. cap. I, :
Buchanan’s Hiftory, lib. 8.

X.

The charter of the foundation of Dunfermline
by Malcolm IIL." is to be found in Dugdale’s Mo-
nafticon Anglicanum, vel. IL. p. 1054, which was
{ent him by Sir James Balfour ; but Sir James Dal-
rymple rather thinks that charter to have been of
Malcolm IV. fee p. 228. Hift. Cel. There is alfo
handed about, a charter of Malcolm III. granted
to Hunter of Polmoud, written in Scottifh rhyme ;
but many circumftances, and this one in particu-
lar, that about the fame age, there wasa charter
granted by William the Conqueror to one Hunter,
written, almoft, in the fame words ; which Stow,

i ' Z 2 in
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in his chronicle, p. 111. relates, he had taken it
out of ‘an ancient chronicle in the Richmond libra-
ry. Speed, lib. 9. cap. 2. p. 424. fays the fame ; but
the {tyle not agreeing with the times convinces us,
thatit is {fuppofitious, and this particularly, that the
feu-duty, payable for the land, isordained to be a
bow with arrows, when the king comes to the ri-
ver Yarrow : but this diftrict, lying on Yarrow,
which divides the foreft of Ettrick, or fhire of Sel=
kirk, was never under the dominion of the Eng-
lith.

The chartulary of Dunfermline, in the advo-
cates library, a manufcript; the charaéters of
the writing of which appears co-temporary
with Alexander III. | :

But, as thele words are not to be found in David
1.’s charter, confirming the .donations of his fa-
ther Maleelm IIl. to this monaftery, it may be
{aid, that it muft only be underftood of the fubfe-
quent kings.

The book of the priery of St Andrews, wrote,
as Sir James Dalrymple thinks, in the time of
David L. now in the poffeflion of the carl of Pan-
mure.

Sir James Dalrymple is of another opinion in his
Hift. Col. p. 226 ; from the words in the book of
St Andrews, ‘“That the lands of Admore, grant-
““ by Edelreid, the fon of Malcolm IH. king of
“¢ Scotland, to the abbot of Dunkeld; and, more-
“ over, by the earl of Fife, which was after-
¢ wards confirmed by his brothers, Alexander
‘¢ and David.” Sir James afferts, that donations
made to church-men, were anciently completed
by words, till the time of Alexander I. and his
brother David 1. before certain illuftrious witnefl-
es, without the formality of any writing. But
the
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the {fame author, p. 151, though he aflirms, he
never {aw any written documents, during the
reign of Malcolm IIL ; yet, fays he, he does not
doubt, but there may be fome of that kind extant.

XL
The charter of Malcolm II. in a colletion in
the advocates library, p. §3. which fhows itielf
to haye been written in Robert I1.’s time.
" See Dalrymple’s Hift. Col. p. 135.
Nicol{on’s Scots Hift. lib. p. 210. p. 47.
Dalrymple’s Hift. Col. p. 1306.

XII.

See Boetius, Paris edition, anzo 1522.

Mabilon’s de re Diplomatica, lib. 2. cap. 21.
£7. & T

Rymer’s Federa, tom. L. p. 203, 671. and tom,
II. p. 1064, 604. Aeay
' | | XIV.

Hift. Col. p. 129. '

See the Apoftolical Canons, 27 or 34, and Be-
veredge on thefe, and Petrus de Marca, de Con-
cr. Sacer. at Imperii, lib. 1. cap. 3. and lib. 6.
cap. 1.

Fordun, on the bithops of St Andrews.

See an account of Andrew Winton in the edi-
tion of Buchanan’s hiftory, publifhed by Free-
bairn, in the preface, p. 15.

As to the cultom of binding the evangclifls, in
%Dld and filver, and adorning them with precious

ones, fee Schlegelius’s Treatife on the coins of
the abbots of Hersfeld, p. 16. Chronicon Gotwi-
cenfe, lib. 1. cap. 1, 32.

See Dalrymple’s Hift. Col. p. 127.

Sce Sir Robert Sibbald’s Treatife on the Inde-
pendency of the kingdom and church of Scotland,

p-
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‘piz. of Richard, Roger, William, Malvafine,
and William Frafer, engravings of which are
in Mr Anderfon’s book.

Geo. Martin’s manufcript, intitled Reliquize Di-
vi. Andreiz, cap. 2.

Sir James Dalrymple’s Hift. Col. p. 133, 129.
above cited.

Mabilon, lib. 2. cap. 2, § 5, § 9.

Boece, lib. 16. fol. 206. lib. 10. fol. 201. as
we remarked before, that hie {ays, that the bi-
fhop’s fee of the Pifts was tranflated from Aber-
nethy to St Andrews by our Kenneth II. who
ended his reign, a#10854; but yet the fame author
fays, that the kingdom of Scotland was not then
divided into diocefes ; and adds, that this divifion
did not take place till Malcolm I1.’s time, for fo
his words are to be read, not Malcolm 1II. which,
what follows, requires to make this author con-
fiftent with himfelf, and others, who narrate the
fame thing ; and, we muft agree with the reve-
rend James Dundas, in the fupplement to his
Treatife of the Election of Bifhops, in the primi-
tive church of Scotland, p. 207. That, though
thefe ancient bithops, fome of them fixed their a-
bode at St Andrews, others at Glafgow, others,
again, at Whithorn, in Galloway ; yet their of-
fice was not circumfcribed to thefe places or
countries.

See Hilt. Col. p. 125, 127-

Fordun, lib. 4. cap. 17.

‘Winton’s Chronicle, cap. 166, 107.
= Dalrymple, p. 325.

The beft manufcript of Fordun, in the college
library, at Edmburgh ; asalfo, the books of Perth
and Coupar, in the advocates llbfal"v But thefe

words,
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words, probably, not appearing in the copies of
Gale, and of Kearne, they left them out in the
editions publithed by them.

The book of Coupar, as has been faid, keptin
the advocate’s library. _

If, indeed, awites be written in the book; but
we thewed above, that the true reading is aviti.

Concerning this matter, fee the epiitle of Ni-
colaus to Eadmerus, mentioned before.

See Martial’s Epigrams, lib. 14. epig. 191.

See St Matthew, cap. x. V. 2.

8_8{«:& Innes’s Critical Effays, tom. IIi p. 782, 203,
588. ; -

(Regnaffe) a way of ipeaking, which Mabilon
fhows, fome Irith bithops ufed, who ftiled them-
felves REGES.

Fordun exprefsly fays, that Kellach was bi-
thop in the time of Gre%ory.

The chronclogy of thefe bithops, is thus fettled
from that old fragment, and from Fordun, who
relates, that Malifins was eight years bilhop; and
the fragment fays, he died under Culen; but we
infer, that his death muft be placed in the laft
year of Culen, which was in the year ¢7yo,
becaufe Fothad, who preceded him immedi-
ately in the fee, is faid by the old fragment;
to have died under king Duffus, who began to
reign g61. But eight years, which Malifius was
in the {ee, are fufficient to fill up that fpace, from
the death of that Fothad to the eleétion of Malifi-
us : the fame may be inferred from Fordun, who
relates, from the period allotted to Fothad, who,
being expelled by Indulphus, is {aid to have lived
eight years after he was driven outas XVIL
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Boece, lib. 11. fol. 236.

Leﬂey, lib. 5. p. 201.

The year 996, in which Kellach II. died, as
we have thown.

- Chronicle of Melrofe, p. 158.

John Brompton, p. 966. inter decem {cripto-
res of Twifden.

Dalrymple’s Col. p. 157, and 185. Simeon of
Durham expreisly relates, that this marriage was
celebrated in the year rojo. And Turgot in
Fordun, lib. §. cap. 15. and the chronicle of Mel-
rofe, though it contradiéts itfelf, p. 160. agree
in this.

Simeon Dunelmenfis, p. 208, and 232.

Dalrymple’s Col. p. 234. Wharton’s Anglia
Sacra, tom. II. in the notes on the above cited
epiftle of Nicolaus, p. 234.

Balfour, who writes, that Catharus was eleted
from among the Keledees of Lochleven; from
which, and from his name, which, in Greek figni-
fies PHFE Dalrymple infers, that he mauft have been
a purltamcal bifhop, fee p. 232 ; but the conjec-
ture from the fimilarity of that name, is frivolous ;
nor can it be argued, that becaufe Cathre or Ca-
tharus, was among the number of the Keledees,
that he was a puritan ; that is, at that time an op-

ent to the church of ane;,, more than any o-
ther Scottith bithop; fince all the monks in Scot-
land, were called Keledees, at that time, as
Dalrym le himfelf owns.

Boece, lib. 12. fol. 261. relates the fame thing
before Spottifwood, and alfo Lefley, lib. 6. p. 218.

who writes, that this privilege, that the k:’ngs
A a of
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See Rymer, tom. IV. p. 536, 539, 548, and
§90.

QSee Rymer’s Fzdera, tom. VI. p- 12, 31, 87,
39, 65, 66, and 68.

Edward, and his ambafladors, do once and a-
gain, ftile David, king of Scotland ; fee Rymer,
tom. VL. p. 15, and 69. but this feems to be owing
to the careleflnefs of the tranferiber, fince the
Englith king refrains from beftowing this title on
other occafions.

And, as vouchers of what is advanced in p-
77, and 78, part 79. of the tranflation, fee Ry-
mer’s Federa, vol. VI. p. 722, 736, 737, 746,
and 733, 743, 759, 789, 815, and 748, 788, and
the before cited manufcript of French Treaties, in
the advocates library, fol. 20,

I'was of opinion, that the forgery of that char-
ter, fathered on our king David II. ought to be
the more accurately difcuffed, becaufe that cele-
brated Englifh hiftorian Brady, in his Continuation,
p- 198. and likewife Nicolfon, in his Englith Hif-
torical Library, p. 68. efteemed it a genuine char-
ter; though the laft, being better informed, re-
tracted his opinion. Though I do not dwell on
the authority of thefe charters of Henry VI. VIL
and VIII. above noticed, which are adduced in
fupport of thefe forged charters of our kings, as
I am not ignorant, that it was ufual for thefe
kings, when they choofed to pick a quarrel with
their neighbours, to feek out reafons from the
moft.trivial caufes, fometimes altogether ground-
lefs.

It is to be remarked, that the Scots college at
Paris, is not a fraternity of Jefuits, as Atwood
has dreamed.

I could adduce numberlefs inftruments, in
which, not only princes; but great men among
the
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the Germans, Italians, and French, fpeaking of
themfelves alone, ufed the plural number, at this
time, and before.

But the examples are not fo very rare among
the Englifh, asmay be found in Dugdale’s Monai-
ticon Anglicanum, and others.

Thefe charters of confirmation, got their name
of infpeximus, becaufe, almoft always the princes
who granted them, ufed the words iz/pexiffz or
vidiffe, |

No 8. In marking the years of the Chriftian
zra,correfponding tothe year of DavidIl.’sreign,
1 have followed, {o far as I know, the rule obferved
in thefe charters of his; but, I muft.confefs, there
occurs a very furprizing thing, and exceeding be-
* lief, unlefs it had been confirmed by the moit cer-
tain proefs ; it is this, That in the public alts of
this reign, there is only the {mall error of one
year, which is, that the firft year is numbered
for the fecond, 2d for 3d, and foon. It appears
very evidently, however, that the matter {tood
thus, becaufe, not only our own hiftorians, but
the public aéts of England, confirm, that Robert
Bruce, the father of David, died in the month of
June, 1329 ; (and, as our hiftorians fay, on the
idesor 7thof June). Compare Rymer’s Fzdera,
vol. IV. p. 397, 400, 406, 445, and 462. This
being fettled, the firft year of thereign of David,
is to be numbered from the 7th June, 1329, to the
{fame day of the year 4330 ; the {econd, from that
to 7th June, 1331; and the third year, from that
again to 7th June, 332; and fo on till 7th June,
1370, on which day, the 4oth year of the reign of
David ought to begin, which wasthe laft; for he
died 23d day of February thereafter. Although
all thefe things, are as certain and unchange-
able as the revolutions of the year, and of

Bb 2 the
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~of his privy council, or {ecretaries, have miffed
one year in markinl% the chronology of his reign.
I this {urprizing aftair, after making all the con-
jectures I could, I can aflign no other reafons for
it but the following, That, during the deftruétive
- war that raged in Scotland for many years, David,
| tube out of danger, retired to France; and, it may

be probable, that no charters, at leaft very few,
- were iflued; but when he returned, 2d june, in

the year 1342, that is, towards the ¢nd of the thir-

teenth year of his reign, the perfon who overfaw
- the writing the records or aéls, not adverting that
~ the 7th cay of that month of June did begin the gth

year of the king’s reign, by a furprizing and in-
. tolerable inadvertency, has reckoned the whole
- following years as beginning a new year of his
reign; but, if this miitake was once admitted,
it continued till the end of David’s life, by the
fame careleflnefs, or by concealing of the true
calculation, though it was difcovered. Some, per-
haps, may think, that, anciently, our kings rec-
koned the beginning of their reigns, not from the
day of the death of their predeceflors, but from
their inauguration ; and, that David followed this
manner of numbering the years of his reign. Bu-
chanan was in this miftake, who therefore, only
allots 29 years for the reign, for this reafon, that
David 1. was not crowned till 24th November,
1331 ; but many evidences, befides the records or
David, of which there are many dated the 41it
yearof his reign, clearly demonftrate, that this was
not the cuftom of our kings in reckoning the years
of their reign. Moreover, the two inftruments
of this king, formerly mentioned, one zoth July,
1369, and of his reign 4oth ; another 4th june,
in the year 1370, and likwife of his reign the

4%th,
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4oth, manifeftly fhow, that the minifters of Da-
vid reckoned the commencement of his reign,
from fome day betwixt the 4th of June and
gth July, but not from the 24th November,
which is far diftant from thefe firft two months.
But, fince Robert, the father of David II. died
7th June, as we faid before, that is, in the
middle, betwixt the 4th June and 2oth July;
hence, it is more than probable, that that yth
day of June was fixed as the term; from which,
the copiators in that king’s time, (though they,
by careleflnefs, flipped one year,) did, however,
compute the beginning of his reign, in their reckon-
ing of them. Some things may be feen concern-
ing this matter, in Mr Ruddiman’s notes on Bu-
chanan’s hiftory, Freebairn’s edition, p. 433, in
which, at the time I wrote them, which I am not
athamed now to own it, I had not adverted to
this error in chronology from the public records,
which was not to be expelted. 1 may yet add
here, that the original receipt for ten thoufand
merks, from David king of Scotland, is in our
records, the copy whereof is to be found in Ry-
mer, vol. IV. p. 445. which original receipt, as
it differs very much from the copy, I thought
proper to give here, and put down in Italicks
fuch words as are left out in the copy given by
Rymer. ' |

Tranflated thus:
¢ Edward, by the grace of God, king of Eng-
¢ land, lord of Ireland, and Duke of Acquitaine,
““to all to whom thefe' prefent letters may
“ come, Greeting. Know ye, That we have
¢ received, and to have fully in moncy down told,
¢ from the moft excellent prince, David, &y the
“ grace of God, illuflrious king of Scots, our
¢ deareil
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¢ deareft brother, ten thoufand merks fterling,
¢ from the term of the Nativity of St John, the
¢ Baptift, laft by paft, in part payment of thirty
¢¢ thoufand merks, which the forefaid /ord, the
‘¢ king, was bound yet to fend, by virtue of the
¢ peace betwixt us and the lord Robert, king of
“¢ Scotland, father of the lord king David himfelf;
¢ of which ten thoufand merks, we acknowledge
‘¢ us to be fully paid, and the {aid David, and his
€ heirs, and fucceffors, and others, whom it may
¢ concern; and, by the tenor hereof, we dif-
¢ charge them forever. In witnefs whereof, we
¢ have caufed make out thefe our letters patent.
“ Witnefs myfelf, at Wod{tock, 15th July, in the
“ year of our reign 4th, thatis, anne Domini 1330.
I may be allowed to give one inftance of very
many, from the chartulary of Moray, fol. 82,
and the rather, becaufe it confirms, that, not on-
ly the cuftom, of which we are prefently {peak-
ing, whereby great men, making deonations to
pious ufes, fubmitted themfelves to be compelled
by the cenfure of the bifhop of the place; but it
alfo confirms that other praltice, of ufing the
plural for the fingular number, had prevailed long
before 1364, in Scotland. It is the charter grant-
ed by that forever illuftrious patriet Thomas Ran-
dolph, earl of Moray, lord of Annandale and
Man, dated at Elgin, 16th May, 4. D. 1328; by
which, ¢ fayshe,” (thefe are the words), “ We
¢ will and promife, to found for the honour of God,
¢ and the enlargement of divine worihip, five per-
¢¢ petual chaplains, for the falvation of the foul of the
¢ magnificent prince, and ozr lord, Robert, by the
¢¢ grace of God, illuftrious king of Scots, oxr uncle,
¢¢ hisheirs and fucceflors, and for the falvation of our
¢ foul, and of the fouls of our progenitors, rela-
tons
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¢ nically, and in face of the church, in the year
¢ 1349, having obtained, for that purpofe, a dif-
¢¢ penfation from the apoftolic fee.” Thomas
Hearne, in his preface to his edition of Fordun, p.
176. conjectures, and rightly, as I think, that
this narrative, which is in all the editions of For-
dun that I have feen, to be the ftory and words
of Fordun himfelf, not of Bowmaker his Con-
tinuator ; for, otherwife, Bowmaker would not
fo fhamefully contradit himfelf, who, in an-
other part of his book, fays, That the marriage
was celebrated after the death of Eupham Rols,
which, according to his own account, did not
happen till the year 1387. This charter of Ro-
bert Stewart demonitrates the thing to be entire-
ly falfe ; but, what Bowmaker himielf tells con-
cerning Robert Stewart, regent of Scotland, who
died at the age of 80, on the 3d of the nones of
September, in the year 1439, renders the fto-
ry incredible ; for, by that means, he muit have
been born in the year 1339; but, fince he was
third {on of Rebert Stewart and Elizabeth More,
as Mr George Crawford demonflrates in his peer-
age, p. 6. and born after one or two daughters,
it follows, that John, the fon of Robert Stewart,
muit have been born, at leaft, in the year 1337,
that is, fifty years before the death of Eupham;
but, it is contrary to all probability, that Robert
fhould connet himfelf in marriage with Elizabeth
More, who was then paft child bearing, an old
woman {lripped of every charm; and, at the
{fame time, when Robert himfelf was far advan-
ced in years, and incapable of government ; fo that
the very next year, 1389, as Bowmaker relates,
they named his fon Robert, earl of Fife, viceroy
of Scotland. Ionly have further to add, that Mr
“ Cec Richard
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tra& on the gold, filver, and lead feals, and
' Heinneccius, p. 1. cap. 4, and 5. But, not to
| mention very many other feals of the fame me-
" tal, appended to the charters, from Charles the
Great to Leopold, alfo by the kings of France,
England, Spain, Sicily, Italy, Hungary, Bulga-
ry, and the popes; the moft remarkable, and
therefore for its excellence, called the golden bull
of Charles IV. the defcription of which, as
figned at Nurimberg, and Metz, anno 1356, and
preferved at Frankfort on the Main, Gunter Thu-
lemarius relates to be as follows: ¢ The books,
fays he, ¢ is compofed in the Latin tongue, in
¢ Monkifth charaéters, confifting of forty-three
¢ leaves of parchment, containing the general
¢ contents of the chapters on the fecond and
¢ third page, and a particular rubric prefixed to
¢ each chapter; the feal, or bull which hangs at
¢ it by threads of yellow or blackfilk, drawn thro’
¢« every fingle leaf, is round, and of {olid gold,
¢¢ equalling the thicknefs of a double Joannes; on
« the one fide, bearing the effigy of Charles IV.
« fitting as emperor, in his robes and ornaments,
¢ wearing the imperial crown, the fceptre in
¢ his right hand, and holding the apple, with
¢¢ the crucifix fixed on it, in his left; on whofe
¢ right hand, is the figure of a fingle eagle, not
¢¢ the double eagle; and, on the other ide, the
¢ lion with a double forked tail ; in the circum-
¢ ference, in capital letters of that age, CARO-
¢« LUS QUARTUS DIVINA FAVENTE CLE-
« MENTIA ROMANORUM IMPERATOR,
<« SEMPER AUGUSTUS ET BOEMIE REX;
¢« on the other fide of the feal, a large caftle ;
¢« which fome think, means the capitol, others

| | the
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Ingulphus, Hift. p. go1, edit. Savill. is a fuf~
ficient evidence in this matter, who was made
abbot of the monaftery by William the Conque-
ror, anno 1076, ashe himfelf tells us.

What further confirms this matter, is what is
to be read in Hickes’s Differ. Epiit. p. 7. on Stil-
lingfleet’s Origines Britanice, taken from the
chartulary of the monaftery of the Auguftines at
Canterbury, preferved in St Thomas’s hall at
Cambridge. See fame author, p.64, and 71.

In the {fame we may decide, concerning that
ancient charter, which is faid to have been fourd
by the Scots in their incurfions into Cumberland,
anno 1386, and which the Continuator of Fordun
tells us, was brought to their general Robert Stew-
art, earl of Fife, as follows: ¢ Among other
¢ {poils, {ays he, there was prefented a moft an-
¢¢ cient charter, fealed with a large wax feal, of
¢ the following tenor, I king Adelftan, gyffs
¢ here to Paulayne, Oddan and Roddan, als gude
“ and as fair as ever they myne war, and thairto
€ wytnefs Malde my wyffe.”” 1 do notdoubt,
but fuch a charter might have been found; but
though Craig, in his book de Feudis, lib. 1. dieg. |
7. § 4. efteems it genuine, yet that large feal of
wax, faid to be appended, demonfirates it to
be a forgery.

Dufrefne in Glofl. voce Monogramma.

Mabilon, lib. cap. 10. Diplom.

Heinneccius, de Ger. Sig. p. 1. cap. 9. § 51.

Chronicon Got. lib. 1. cap. 1. and elfewhere,
in which the cyphers of the German emperors,
from Conrad I. to Frederick II. are accurately
defcribed.

Lactantius demor. Per. cap. 44.

"y
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D d Bandurius
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See Anderfon’s Independency, p. 77.; alo,
Selden’s Titles of honour, p. I.cap. 2. Dufrefne.
Gloffarium voce Bafileus.

See the reprefentation of Edward the Confel-

for, in Speed, p. 398.

Mabilon, Tab. 39. p. 423-

Chron. Got. lib. cap. 6,and cap. 5. where there.
are two feals of Otto III. mentioned, in which the-
emperor is faid to be reprefented fitting on a
throne ; but he fays; thefe are rare, and of which
he never faw any like them. But Mabilon has
fallen into a miftake, in faying that the feal of
Charles le Gros, was of the gm& fhape ; for I
can find no fuch feal in the authors mentioned by
Mabilon, except one impreflion of lead, where
that prince is reprefented witha fhield and {pear.
See Mab. Sup. cap. 1I. p. 48.

As to the ftamping the pic¢ture of princes on
feals, {ee Heinnec. Part I. cap. 9.

There were frequent changes made in thefe
enfigns ; as for example, a {ftandard, frequently
a baton, more frequently a {ceptre, adorned with
a lily or a bird, and fometimes with 2 flower in
their hand.

, See Chron. Got. tom. L. p. 107. Mabilon,
}ib. 2. eap. 17. lib. 5. p. 416.; but, forgetting
what he had {id before, lib. 2. cap. 17. relates,
that the crown was firft affumed by Lotharius,
the laft of the Carolo-vingian race.

See Chron. Got. tom. I. p. 164. Evelyn’s

Treatife on medals, p. 34.

- As to thrones, fee the feals of the emperor
Henry II. in Chron. Got. p. 227. of the kings of
France, Mabilon, Tab. 39. Of the Englith, Sand-
ford, in the Genealogical hiftory of thefe kings.
And Uredius, of Arnold, earl of Flanders.

1 sy o BT
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As to ftirrups, Magius, in his Mifcellanies, lib.
2. cap. 14. and Salmafius ad Spartianum, p. 718.
fhow, that they are not of modern invention.
St Jerome mentions them by the name of ftapie,
and biftapie.

‘Trappings of horfes, we fee on the feal of Alex-
ander II. on the reverfe, the arms of Scotland,
infcribed, not only on the thield, but on the back
part of the {addle ; and thefe arms are the {ame

as at this day ; and although the fhield of his fa- -

ther, king William, is quite plain, as thofe of for-
mer kings; yet Nifbet, a celebrated author on
heraldry, afferts he faw in Sir Robert Sibbald’s
anfwer to the fecond letter of Rymer, p. 110,
a charter granted by William to Philip Seton, to
which a feal of white wax was appended, on the
reverfe of which, there was ftamped a lion ramp-
ant, furrounded with a border of lilies; I can-
not doubt of this feal, as he fays it was in the
charter-cheft of the family of Winton; but it is
probable, that our king William imitated the ex-
ample of Richard I. with whom he was in great
friendfhip, and having laid afide his firft feal, has
taken up this laft. '
See Fordun, lib. 2. cap. 12. He&or Boece,
1ib.-¥. fol." 7. ' ;
See Spelman, Afpilogia, p. 36, 43, 44.
Cambden’s Remains, tit. Armories, p. 180,
Spelman’s Titles of honour, p. 3. cap. 8.
Shefferus de Antiq. Sueaci infig. cap. 3.
Meftrier de I’ origine des Armoires, cap. 4.
As to the French lilies, fee Mabilon de re Dip.
lib. cap. 16. Spelman and Spilo, p. 37. :
As to the lion on the Englith arms, fee Nicol-
fon’s Eng. Hift. lib. p. 178. who writes, that
Richard I, had two lions on his feal ; and which

Speed |
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Speed had afferted of the firft feal, p. 479 ; but I
find only one in Speed and in Sandford. What
Nicolfon aflerts of three lions, that John fon of
Richard 1. bore on his fhield, muft be a miftake;
becaufe Speed and Sandford, fay it was Richard
I1.’s {eal.

Matthew Paris Hift. Ang. p. 351. Uredius
de Sig. Com. Fland. p. 6, 19. Schefferus, cap.
3. p. 128. Heinnec. de Sig. Germ.

Coneerning the impreffion of arms on {eals,there
is an exception of the Swedifh money, on which,
in the moit ancient times, three crowns are to be
{een infcribed, asthe arms of that kingdom, about
the years 1018, or 1¢34, and 1129. But that piece
of money is much ancienter, which Schefferus has
caufed to be ehgraved, on whichare three crowns,
and which Brennerus attributes to Olaus of Tre-
telia, who reigned about 8co. But as that old
piece of coin, is of that kind, which is of a very
thin plate, and only ftamped on one fide ; and that
Schefferus pronounces it to be of Olaus, for no
other reafon, than that it has the letter V. on it;
he will pardon me, if I fomewhat doubt of the
very great antiquity of that coin.

L.

See Boece, lib. 2. fol. 20. Nicolfon, in his
Scottith Hiftorical Library, p. 288. brings, asevi-
dence for this affair, the catalogue of the kings of
Scotland, prefixed to Heftor Boece’s Hiftory ;
but he doubts, or rather denies, that it was
written by Boece, becaufe it ends with the two
hufbands of queen Mary ; but this is no good
reafon, for thefe were added, fome how, inthe
laft editioni of Boece’s Hiftory ; but, what puts
the thing beyond doubt, is the firft edition, pu-

blithed
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\be weighed, not averdupoife, by which coarfer
‘things are weighed, and of lefs value for their {ize,

See Bodinus of the increafe and decreafe of
'gold and filver. Molinzus of the change of mo-
ney, queft. 100. § 91. Klochius de Orario, lib. 2.
cap. 84. Le Blanc, Prolegomina p. 19. Jo.
Evelyn, of Medals, p. 227.

Concerning the divifion of the degrees of metal,
fee Rudeliusde re Nummeria, cap. 8, Savotius
de Numnus Antiquis. part. 1I. cap. 0.

LIII. |
See Nicolfon’s Eng. Hift. lib. cap. 7. and 2
narrative by an anonymous author, on Englifhcoin,
1726, Fleetwood, p. 52. &c. Lowndes, 1695.
The precept iflued by Edward 1Il. is of the
following tenor.
¢¢ The king to the fheriff of Neorthumberland,
Greeting. Altho” the ancient money of Scot-
¢ land was of the fame weight and allay, as
¢ our money of England before thefe times; for
¢ which reafon, it was current in our kingdom of
¢ England ; yet, becaufe there is certain money,
<¢ like to that ancient money, and conform thereto,
¢¢ which islefs in weight, and bafer in allay, newly
¢¢ firuck in the faid kingdom of Scotland, and is
¢ current in our kingdom ; which, if permitted any
¢ longer, will manifeftly turn out to our own lofs
é¢ and defraud, and that of all our fubjets of our
¢ faid kingdom : We, willing to obviate {uch da-
¢¢ mage and deftruétion, order you, immediately -
¢ on {ight hereof, that you make proclamation in
§ the cities burghs, market-towns, fea-ports,
¢ and other parts under your juri{di¢tion, where
¢. it fhall feem moft fit to you; and on our part
-2 ; ﬁl‘lﬂly
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but, as he fays, it weighed fourteen graims, I ras
ther think it to be a penny, worn in the edges;
becaufe, as it is certain, none of thefe pennies
exceeded twenty-four grains, few of them 22
grains ; it is net probable, that the half would
weigh fourteen grains.

"here is in Mr Anderfon’s Diplomata, engra-
vings of half-pennies of Alexander III. and John
Baliol ; which the French and Englifh, and like-
wife, probably, the Scots, denominated Maille:.
See Dufrefne, concerning the etymology of this
word.

See, concerning the origin of the word fter-
ling, Spelman, Dufrefne, Lowndes, Nicolfon’s
Englifh Hift. Library; the laft of whofe opinion,
is the moft probable.

Grotes, that is, big or great.

Sutherland’s valuable Collection of Coins, depo-
fited by him in the advocates library.

The half-groat of Edward L is extremely rare;
as no Englith writer mentions it.

There is not a more frequent denomination of
money in Scotland than the merk, and alfo fre-
quent in England ; it {eems to have had its be=
ginning among the Anglo Saxons, and was, at
firft, accuftomed to be taken by them for a
weight then, and now, for a certain denomination
of money.. It paffed to France from England, a-
bout ann0 1093, as le Blane thinks, p. 150.; but,
among the French, it has always been received
for a weight of eight ounces, or two thirds of a
pound ; not for a denomination of money.
Thence, among them to this day, weights are
numbered by merks rather than pounds. Further,
1 muit here obferve, that there were never any
coins of gold, ftruck of that denomination, but in

E € Scotland,
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LVI.

Buchanan, lib, 12. writing of the -copper 1o
ney, coined by James I1I. fays, former kings had
coined fome of that kind of money, more for the
neceflities of the poor, than for their own profit.

See Nicolfon’s Eng. Hift, Lib. cap. 7.

The learned Craig, in his Manufcript on the
Union, cap. §. recounts, among other objetions
againft the union, that, at that time, there was no
copper coin in England, {o that, if the Scots and
Englifh money, (hould afterwardsbe made of equal
value, a confiderable hurt would be done to the
poor, by depriving them of the ufe of thefe {mall
coins; and it was for this reafon, that James L.
caufed coin money of this bafe metal, which had
been done a little before by Henry I1I. in France.
That there was cOpper coin ftruck in England and
Ireland, anno 1339, appears from an order of
Edward III. See Rymer’s Fadera, tom. V. p.
I13. i
" See Par. 1.cap. 23. James L. and Par. 8. cap,
b B L

Black money. See Buch. lib. 12. Lefley, lib.
8. Ferrer. Pedement. in Append. ad Boetium,
p.395. Hume’s Hiftory of the Douglaffes, p. 226.
Ferrarius fays, That the king was compelled by
neceflity to ftrike them. Ninian Winzet, againit
Buchanan, p. 239, fays ¢ That he coined cer-
¢ tain copper money, being obliged to do it by
«¢ neceflity, which the people unwillingly {ubmit-
¢¢ ted to; I thould therefore fay, that the people
¢ were in a greater fault than the king ;" but
even this black moncy, is ordered to be current
by act of par. 5. cap. 4. Jac. 111,

' Ee2 There
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Upon the ftatute of David 1I. no {fmall doubt
arifes; for, if this pound of David’s had been of
the fame weight with the pound of Robert L.
his father, which contained fifteen ounces Engliin,.
at the fame time that the Englifh pound coniited
of no more than twelve ounces, as it now does;
and thus, the Scottith pound was three ounces
heavier than the Englifh pound; and it neceflari-
ly follows, that the pennies Scots of David 11,
were heavier than the Englifh pence ; which does
not fcem to me, likely, to be the cafe, It muit,
therefore, be faid, that the Scots {eem to have
made ufe of the Englith pound in weighing their
money, not their own pound, ‘

The dowry to king James IV.’s queen, is to
be found in Rymer’s Federa, tom. XIII. p. §7.
and Haddingtoun’s Colle¢tions, manufcript, adve-
cates library, p. 291, and 386.

That the Scottith money was fomewhat diminifh-
ed in James V.’s time, appears from thefe acts of
James 111, and IV, That out of one ounce of fil-
ver, money was to be made which fhould be cur-
rent for 140 pennies or eleven fhillings eight pen-
nies; but in England, at the {fame time, accord-
ing to Lowndes, p. 41. and Fleetwood, p. 53.
the value of money coined out of one cunce, was
only three fhillings, one penny haif-penny. It
neceffarily follows, that the pound Englifh ought
to have equalled three pounds, two thirds, Scots,
more in value; but, how it thould have happened,
that the extrinfic value of the Scottifh money, which
had grown to quadruple, almoft, of the value of the
Englith money, and within twelve years thereaf-
ter, was reduced to triple the proportion when
compared with it, I can aflign no other reafon, but
one of thefe two, either, that the king of Eng-

land
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‘fand had permitted his money to be adulterated,
though no authors fay fo ; but which was not very
improbable for fuch an avaricious prince to do, or
he had fome other way increafed its value ; or that
the Scots, contrary to their ufual cuftom, had lefi-
ened its price; but, probably, what occafioned
this, was the luxuriant plenty of corn and fruit,
which Buchanan mentions, lib, 13. to have hap-
pened at this time, but more efpecially, that moit

beneficial commerce, arifing from the fifheries,.

which James VI. folicitoufly took care to encou-
rage, See James VI. par, 4. cap. 49. by which
trade, there was brought into Scotland fuch a
great plenty of gold and filver, if we believe Sir
James Balfour, m his Manufcript Annals, that the
quantity of money was tripled in Scotland at this
time.

Henry Balnaves, who was chofen one of the
fenators of the college of juftice, 1562, and in
the year 1568, was one of the ambafladors, who,
together with James Stewart, earl of Moray,
then regent, were fent to York to treat with the
ambafladors of Mary, and of Elizabeth, concern-
ing the affair of Mary, queen of Scets,

Sir James Balfour’s Wafte-book, written with
his own hand, concerning the money affairs in
Scotland, preferved in the advocates library ; and
of which, Nicolfon makes mention in his Scots
Hift. Library, p. 292.

The contract betwixt Dunbar and Sutherland,
is in the chartulary of Moray, fol. 118, in the
advocates library.

Indenture betwixt Henry VIII. and the earl
of Lennox, is in Rymer’s Federa, tom. XV. p,
29, Compare bifhop Keith’s Hiftory of the Re-
formation, vol. 1, p. 36.

The

et ol il il g
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The aét of privy council, 1556, is in Hadding-
toun’s Colleétions, in his Parliamentary Col, fol,
| 133.

Fleetwood’s Chron, Preciof, p. 53.

Sir Thomas Craig has thefe words, ¢ That,
¢ while I was a boy, four of our Scottifh pennies
¢ made one Englifh penny.”” Craig was born
1548.

If we credit the anonymous author who wrote
the hiftory of the four regents in the minority of
James VL. Morton, before he was regent, cauf-
ed half-merks, and quarter-merks of filver, very
much debafed, to be coined at Dalkeith, long cur-
rent in Scotland. See Manufcript fol, §6, in the
advocates library; he further relates, p. 8g. That
while Morton governed the kingdom, he never
would take nor receive in payment of the king’s
rents and revenues, any but the beft kind of mo-
ney; but, in payment of tradefinen, and mer-
chandife, he forced that adulterated money to be
taken, againft all honour and honefty.

The act, 25th July, 1571, is among the un-
printed adts,

The fame regulation was obferved 1583, for, in
a written inftrument, 22d Oétober, that, by which
the king f{ets in tack all the mines in Scotland, to
Euftache Roghe, phyfician, and company, the
ounce of the pureft gold was taxed at L.22 Scots,
and of filver, at 4o fhillings, of fame money,
See Hadding. Col. fol. 203, and 299.

Abercromby, in his preface to his tranflation of
Monfieur Beague’s Hiftory of the Scottith Wars,
1548, and 1549, p. 28, fays, he found from the

regifter of the mint in Scotland, that, within the
compafs of one year, during the reign of James
VI, there was coined one hundred and nine{-;een
. ; one
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to divide the frations of carrats into four grains,
nor, as the French, into one half, one fourth, and
one eighth, &e. butufed to follow the cuftoms of
the Germans, by dividing the carrat into twelve
ains.

ad, note, The Scottifh mint acts and accounts
being loft, we have no other rule to follow in de-
fining the prices of the gold coins, and the pro-
portion they bore to the filver under RobertIl.
and III. and fometimes under other kings, except
_ al?og}', that is, than the proportion or rate
oF {e coins bore to each other, either among the
“'Englifh, or, at other times, among us in Scot-
* land ; and thus, we hope, we have not gone be=

yond the bounds of truth.
2d, note, Fleetwood differs in a few things from
our computation, who fays, in his Chronicon Pre-.
tiofum, p. 26. That the fame proportion was
kept, in England, betwixt the gold and filver, from
the time of Edward III. to his time, that is, the
proportion as fifteen to one. But, with fubmif~
{ion to fo accurate a man, he is miftaken in this,
that he does not apply thefe to his own time, nor
has any regard to the allay mixed with the one or
other metal; for, if he had compared the pure
gold with the pure filver, which he ought to have
done, he would have found out, that things were
quite otherwife than he relates; for, by this
means, according to his, and Lownde’s calcula-
tions, (to illuftrate this by a few examples) the
pound of gold, 4nn0 27 Edward I1I. equalled in
gt value
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(x) Of ditto, of malt liquor or ale, cap. 135,

(7) In lib. 3. cap. 16. Regiam Mageftatem.

. (z) Idem, lib. 4. cap. 31. the word juvenca, is
rendered in the Leges Malcolmi, cap. 7. by the

word colpindach, and is valued to thirty pennies.

See Nicolfon’s Scots Hiit. Lib. p. 109.

() Reg. Mag. lib. 4. cap. 31.

(é; In the beginning of the manufeript chartu-

lary of the abbacy of Kelfo.

(¢) Idem.

(d) Thefe prices of wheat, rye, &c. are to
be found in the Black Aéts, James I. cap. 11. 0-
mitted in later editions.

(e) Thefe prices are to be found in the larger
chartulary of Aberbrothock manufeript, advocates
library, fol. 126. ad annum 1489.

(f) See chartulary of Cambuifkenneth manu-
{eript, in faid library, fol. ¢1.

Noteson TABL E IIL

(¢) In the bull of pope Paul III. 4th ides March,
1535, the falary ordained to be paid to thefe
judges by the clergy, isten thoufand ducats of the
chamber, which are f{aid to make L. 1400 Scots,
or L. 350 fterling ; which, by the bye, confirms
what 1 noted before, to wit, that four pound
Scots made a pound fterling. By this method, the
falary, yearly, payable to each of the fourteen fe-
nators, was nearly L. 22 fterling, but, to the pre~
fident, double that {um; in prefent Englith meney,
to the firft, L. 28, to the laft, nearly L. 56 fter-
ling; nor need we wonder at fo {mall a filary,
not adequate to fo great a charge appointed for
thefe judges ; when, it isclear, from Fleetwood,
in his Chronicon Pretiofum, p. 155. That the {a-
lary of the judges in England was notmuchgreat-
er
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their prefent money, twenty-two fhillings ; but,
Englifh authors relate, that corn has fold cften at
a higher price in England, at other times. See
Fleetwood, p. 78,92, 119, 123.

LXIV.

The Englith money was alfo ordained to be
called into the bank ; the reafon was, that it was
rifen to a greater value than among the Scots, the
crown having rifen to fixty-five fhillings Scots,
and the half-crown, to thirty-two, one half, thil-
lings ; and, laftly, the Englith fhilling, to thirteen
fhillings Scots.

Another remarkable thing, on this fubjeét, I
heard from Mr Drummond, that the next fume
mer, when the chevalier de St George, was pre-
paring, by the afliftance of a Frenchfleet, to invade
Scotland ; thofe in power, at that time, under
queen Anne, in Scotland, fearing, leaft, at {uch a
critical time, by all our filver money having been
. brought into our treafury, or into the bank, a
little before, there fhould be a want of money for
the expences of war, they ordered the forty-thil-
ling pieces to be again iffued out of the banks;

of which fort of coin, there was great plenty at

that time in Scotland, and commanded thefe to
be diftributed for pay to the f{foldiers, and o=
ther exigencies of the public ; but when that dif
turbance was fettled, they ordered that kind of
money alfo, atlafl, to be brought into the bank;
and, ona computation being made, it was found,
that the quantity of that kind, brought in the fe-
cond time, exceeded that which was brought in the
firft time, at leaft four thoufand pounds iterling.
In the coinage made in Scotland, . in the year
1601, as I conjetture, {ee the note above, the
gold
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